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ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 

Financial 
Highlights
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Chairman’s 
Message
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T
he year 2018 was 

another period of 

strong performance for 

Alliance Global Group, Inc. (AGI). 

Our subsidiaries broke barriers, 

set newest trends and surpassed 

expectations as we continue 

to disrupt the market and 

outperform the competition.  

We recorded unprecedented  

level of consolidated revenues  

of P156.8 billion and a net income 

of P23.7 billion for the year.   

The strong performance of our 

subsidiaries has placed us once 

more at a business highpoint. 

This was achieved through our 

aggressive expansion strategies  

in the past five years with prudent 

financial management across  

our various business segments.  

Megaworld Corporation,  

our property development arm, 

posted record earnings of  

P15.8 billion on revenues of  

P57.4 billion in 2018. 

 

During the year, it has launched 

its biggest series of residential 

projects yet since it initially 

broke ground 30 years ago. 

Totaling P106 billion worth of 

development projects with over 

11,200 residential units were 

made available to the market in 

Metro Manila, as well as in the 

northern and southern regions  

of the country. 

New lifestyle malls were built 

within its townships, bringing to 

700,000 square meters its  

total gross floor area of 

commercial spaces designed  

to provide a new level of  

retail experience to its customers.  

More office towers were also 

completed, beefing up gross 

leasable space to an aggregate  

of 1.1 million square meters.

Topping our list of office projects, 

we are very pleased to be the 

chosen firm of JP Morgan  

Chase Bank NA. to construct its 

build-to-suit global service center 

in the Philippines. This huge 

project brokered something more 

than just an edifice: the proffered 

trust proved most invaluable. 

Contracts akin to these should 

reinforce Megaworld’s foothold in 

the real estate industry. 

As we align ourselves with the 

continued growth in the country’s 

tourism sector, our Group opened 

the doors of more new hotels 

in Metro Manila and in other key 

provincial cities. To-date, AGI –

under the combined hotel portfolio 

of Megaworld and Travellers 

International Hotel Group, Inc.– 

currently offers a total of  

5,175 rooms to our valued guests, 

bringing us closer to our target of 

12,000 keys in three to five years.

Creative & Conscientious: 
For Tomorrow’s Success
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The Hilton Hotel and Sheraton 

Hotel now tower within the 

Resorts World Manila complex 

and will soon be joined by other 

world-renowned brands such as 

Hotel Okura and the Ritz-Carlton 

Hotel.  Iloilo City finally has its 

first international hotel on the 

unveiling of the Courtyard by 

Marriott in Iloilo Business Park. 

Our homegrown brands have 

also performed well, including 

our newly-launched Twin 

Lakes Hotel & Spa in Batangas.

Aggregate revenues from our 

hotel operations have reached 

P5.0 billion in 2018. 

Resorts World Manila, owned and 

operated by Travellers, still maintains 

its position as the country’s most 

expansive integrated leisure and 

entertainment resort. Travellers 

recorded P1.4 billion in net profit 

in 2018 as gross revenues reached 

P24.7 billion. 

 

Gross gaming revenues rose by 

17%, driven by the strong surge in 

VIP rolling volumes while its mass 

segment also recovered. The soft 

opening of the Grand Wing saw 

an upturn in property visitation 

which averaged at 28,500 per 

day while hotel occupancy rate 

stood at 79% across its various 

international hotel brands.

ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 

Chairman’s 
Message

Emperador Inc. rides high on its 

brandy dominance in the global 

market and record-breaking feats 

in international whisky sales.  

In 2018, its consolidated revenues 

reached P47.1 billion while net 

profit amounted to P6.8 billion  

as we continued to expand  

our spirits portfolio in terms  

of product variation and  

market performance. 

Whyte and Mackay maintains  

its remarkable growth,  

driven by its leading single malt 

brands The Dalmore and Jura.  

The Dalmore remains at the 

apex of the Scotch whisky 

single malt category as the 

brand attracted new consumers 

through both the Core Range 

and the Rare Expressions.                                 

Our other single malt whiskies 

Jura, Tamnavulin and Fettercairn 

have widened their market reach 

with numerous product launches. 

Our blended whisky, Shackleton, 

also continues to strengthen its 

market stature in the UK, US and 

Travel Retail, and sees Asia as a 

new region to conquer this year. 

Bodegas Fundador prevails  

as one of the world leaders  

in the brandy segment. 

“The year 2018 was another 
period of strong performance 
for Alliance Global Group, Inc. 
Our subsidiaries broke barriers, 
set newest trends and surpassed 
expectations as we continue 
to disrupt the market and 
outperform the competition.”
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DR. ANDREW L. TAN 

Chairman

Its Fundador Supremo 18YO,  

a super-premium Brandy de 

Jerez, has earned recognition  

as the Best Grape Brandy at the  

Hong Kong International Wine & 

Spirit Competition. Our Domecq 

trademarks have also gained  

a firm commercial reach to  

South America, specifically Brazil 

and Colombia, and in the US. 

Despite fierce competition among 

local brands, our flagship product 

Emperador Brandy maintains its 

nationwide market leadership, 

particularly in key metro cities.  

Emperador Light celebrated 

its success as it honors the 

resilience of the Filipinos with the                                                   

“Galing ng Pilipino” ad campaign 

that cuts across different media 

platforms and complete with 

its original accompanying 

song, “Ating Tagumpay”.                         

We successfully launched in the 

local market The Bar Premium 

Gin in Pink, Lime and Premium 

Dry variants which has become a 

certified party favorite among the 

young crowd.  Slowly but surely, 

our spirits brands have captured 

the taste and patronage of strong 

drinks aficionados both here 

and overseas.  

Our quick service restaurant 

business under Golden Arches 

Development Corporation has 

launched its first batch of NXTGEN 

stores in 2018, bringing innovations 

that will upgrade service and 

consumer dining experience to 

the next level. McDonald’s ended 

the year with 620 stores, effectively 

adding one store a week under 

its aggressive expansion program 

across the country. This, coupled 

with a healthy growth in same-

store sales, have underpinned its 

improvement in revenues  

to P28.3 billion and profit to  

P1.6 billion during the year.  

The youngest enterprise among 

our line-up of subsidiaries, 

Infracorp Development Inc., 

has succeeded to be granted 

original proponent status in 

both of its maiden projects.  

The Fort Bonifacio-Makati 

Skytrain, a 2-kilometer monorail 

which will link our Uptown 

Bonifacio township to Makati 

City, will immensely alleviate 

the everyday commute of the 

riding public.  Another project, 

the rehabilitation and upgrade of 

the Ninoy Aquino International 

Airport (NAIA), will help 

increase the capacity of NAIA in 

accommodating an estimated  

47 million passengers in 2021  

and about 65 million passengers  

by 2023. 

Through a quarter of a century 

since our incorporation, AGI has 

built a proven track record of 

creating value over time and in 

delivering sustainable and profitable 

growth for its stakeholders.  

We continue to embrace change 

as we maintain a conscientious 

and creative atmosphere for all of 

our business segments.  

AGI will always rely on the 

staunch dedication and 

unwavering support of all of 

our stakeholders for continued 

corporate advancement and 

in pursuit of nation-building. 

Once more I seek the same 

passion and your unrelenting 

commitment to spur our group 

to initiate and innovate more 

groundbreaking strategies for the 

fulfillment of our goals for 2019 

and the years to come. 

Net Income

P23.7B
Consolidated  
Revenues

P156.8B
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s AGI marches  
towards the future,  
the conglomerate 
welcomes the 

enterprising vision of Mr. Kevin  
L. Tan, who succeeds his father— 
Dr. Andrew L. Tan—as the Group’s 
Chief Executive Officer. 
 
With almost two decades of 
corporate experience in the 
various AGI companies, Kevin Tan 
mirrors the passion and drive of 
Dr. Tan as he steers the Group in 
strengthening its industry-leading 
position further.
 
He is best recognized for 
spearheading the success of 
Eastwood City, Megaworld’s  
first township development,  
which has enjoyed a reputable 
standing as a pioneering real 
estate project in the Philippines.  
He was also instrumental in 
leading Megaworld Lifestyle Malls—
the property giant’s brand for mall 
and commercial developments—
to contribute significantly towards 
a record-setting P12-billion in 
rental revenues in 2017.
 
In Emperador Inc., Kevin Tan  
was the company’s Director, 
where he was actively involved 
in the company’s overseas 
expansion, highlighted by the 
landmark acquisition of  
foreign liquor giants such as 
Whyte & Mackay of Scotland, 
Bodegas Fundador,  

Pedro Domecq and Bodega  
San Bruno of Spain.
 
In late 2017, Kevin Tan was 
appointed President of the 
conglomerate’s newly-formed 
infrastructure arm, Infracorp 
Development, Inc. He successfully 
led the company’s unsolicited 
proposal to the government to build 
the Skytrain monorail system that 
will connect the business districts of 
Makati City and Taguig City.
 
Today, with him at the helm of 
AGI, all the businesses under the 
conglomerate have taken on new 
endeavors to promote innovation 
to enhance productivity and 
efficiency, provide greater value 
to consumers and stakeholders, 
utilize the power of technology as 
a game-changer, build a stronger 
relationship with customers and 
stakeholders, and engage with 
sincere awareness on fostering 
the environment.
 
AGI remains steadfast in its pursuit 
of sustainable advancements and 
will continue to blaze trails with 
innovative “firsts” with Kevin Tan 
now leading the charge. The rest 
of the organization stands by the 
commitment to provide nothing 
but the best experiences to its 
stakeholders, and it all begins by 
creating everyday moments filled 
with excitement, promise,  
and fulfillment.

A

7

View from 
the Top



 

8
ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 

Subsidiaries

Megaworld Corporation is the 
country’s leading real property 
developer with commercial leases 
and residential spaces for businesses 
and individuals.  Its township 
development provides its residents, 
office and commercial tenants  
the “Live, Work, Play” concept 
expressing a most wonderful mix  
of lifestyle dynamics.  

Emperador Inc. is the Philippines 
biggest liquor company and the 
world’s largest brandy manufacturer.  
Its local and acquired global brands 
of distilled spirits and other alcoholic 
beverages are currently available in 
55 countries across the continents 
of Asia, North and South America, 
Europe and Africa and in 300 airport 
retail stores worldwide. 
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GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Travellers International Hotel Group, Inc.
is the developer and operator of  
Resorts World Manila, the first integrated 
resort and gaming complex in  
the Philippines. Travellers also manages  
top-tiered international hotel brands like 
The Marriott Hotel Manila, Hilton Manila, 
Courtyard by Marriott, Sheraton Hotel Manila, 
Holiday Inn Express and soon-to-open 
Hotel Okura and the Ritz-Carlton. 

Golden Arches Development 
Corporation is the master  
franchise holder of McDonald’s  
in the Philippines.  It has successfully 
made the international brand an  
all-time favorite quick service 
restaurant among the Filipinos  
for several decades. 

Infracorp Development, Inc.  
is the conglomerate’s venture in  
infrastructure development with  
initial projects in transport solutions 
and the rehabilitation of the country’s 
main international airport.  Its monorail 
project poses to streamline the nexus  
of AGI properties.
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At a Glance

6 9

5,175
Hotel  
Room Keys

International  
Hotel Brands

47,635
Groupwide 
Employees

Home-grown 
Hotel Brands

24
Townships  
and Integrated 
Lifestyle  
Communities

19 4,688
Lifestyle 
Malls 

Hectares of 
developable 
landbank 

63
Office  
Towers

696
Residential  
Developments 
Launched

Average  
Daily Visitors

28,500
Retail  
Outlets

95

2,528 79
Hotel  
Room Keys

Hotel  
Occupancy 
Rate (percent)

13,160
Maximum  
Seating Capacity 
of MICE Venues
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65

2
Fort Bonifacio - 
Makati Skytrain 
Average Daily 
Passengers 
(thousand)

NAIA Passengers  
per annum by 2023
(million)

Infrastructure 
Projects

620

55

900

99

700

102

61 267 282 357
Number  
of Stores

Countries
of EDI 
Distribution 
Footprint

Bodegas 
Fundador 
Trademarks 
Worldwide

Philippine
Brandy 
Market Share
(percent)

WMG 
Trademark 
Worldwide

Countries 
in Global 
Distribution 
System

Number of   
New Stores 
in 2018 

Dessert 
Centers 

Stores with 
drive-thru 

Mcdelivery 
hubs 

GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
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Milestones

1990 1995 2000 2005

1993

2003

1996

Incorporation of 
Alliance Global 

Group, Inc.
Megaworld 

began to 
focus on the 

development 
of mixed-use 
communities

Incorporation 
of Travellers 

International 
Hotel Group, Inc.

Diversification 
of AGI into the 
Quick Service 

Restaurant

Incorporation of 
Emperador Inc.

 

1994 20051999

Initial operation 
of AGI as a 

glass-container 
manufacturer

MEG PM  
public listing  

in the PSE

AGI PM  
public listing  

in the PSE



2018

2010 2015 2020

2007

2016

2013

2009

AGI follow-on 
offering

Launch of 
Resorts World 

Manila

RWM PM public 
listing in the PSE

Emperador 
acquisition of 

Bodegas  
Fundador

Emperador 
acquisition of 

Bodegas  
San Bruno

AGI’s 25th year 
of incorporation 

as a holding 
company

2011 2017

2014
2008

Awarding of 
PAGCOR license 

to Travellers

Travellers 
partnership  

deal with  
Genting HK Ltd.

Expansion 
into integrated 
tourism estate 
development 

outside of 
Metro Manila.

EMP PM  
public listing  

in the PSE

Emperador 
acquisition 

of Whyte and 
Mackay

Emperador 
acquisition  

of Pedro  
Domecq  

brands

Incorporation of 
Infracorp
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Living  
the Dream



hether it’s single-living or growing a family, 

there’s a residence created especially for 

Filipinos in any of Megaworld’s real estate 

developments across the nation. 

The residential addresses are in townships located  

at the central districts of the country’s key major cities. 

With personalized branding in sustainable living and all 

the essential features of sustainable and modern living,  

it is just the way a Home should be, because Home is 

where the Heart is. 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LAUNCHES 
(based on number of projects)

W

15

Metro Manila

Provincial

35%

65%

10%

90%

2018

2011
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Living  
the Dream

iding along the 

positive economic 

currents of the country, 

Megaworld launched on what 

is yet the largest series of new 

residential projects in its 30 years in 

the real estate industry. Megaworld 

is supported by its subsidiaries, 

Global-Estate Resorts, Inc.  

(Global-Estate), Empire East Land 

Holdings, Inc. (Empire East),  

and Suntrust Properties, Inc. 

Kingson U. Sian, AGI President 

and Executive Director of 

Megaworld remarked, “The whole 

country needs good township 

development and we see this 

R

Capital Town  
City of San Fernando, Pampanga
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Uptown Arts Residence.  

The cosmopolitan skyscraper is 

strategically located in Uptown 

Bonifacio township and is within 

comfortable distance from 

international businesses,  

medical and academic institutions 

and commercial establishments.  

The 452-unit tower is set to rise 

near the proposed Skytrain Uptown 

Station and Mega Manila Subway 

with project completion eyed  

by 2024.

Megaworld’s vision to build  

the tallest residential building  

along EDSA-Makati arises as the  

Vion Tower will stand 57 storeys 

high and possesses the Megaworld 

trademark of eco-friendly designs 

with advanced technology-

equipped structure.  

The golden touch of the real estate 

brand on township-expertise has 

reached Northern Luzon via its 

initial project in San Fernando, 

Pampanga. Capital Town,  

a 35.6-hectare township with  

neo-classical architecture and  

art deco vibe, launched its mid-rise 

residential condominium,  

Chelsea Parkplace. The charming 

edifice takes inspiration and 

namesake from the iconic 

neighborhood of Chelsea  

in New York City.  

as an opportunity to provide 

demographic-focused residential 

projects complete with amenities 

in major capital cities and the 

suburban areas as well. We want 

to help enhance the lifestyle of  

our consumers.”   

A total of P106 billion worth of 

residential developments were 

launched in 2018 with 84%  

under the Megaworld brand. 

Global-Estate and Empire East 

would take up the remaining 

balance with residential unveilings 

in cities within Metro Manila. 

Projects in Metro Manila include 

the posh 45-storey tower  

Vion Tower 
Makati City

Uptown Arts 
Residences 

Uptown 
Bonifacio, 

Taguig City
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Living  
the Dream

Visayas is also at the forefront 

of Megaworld’s uptown 

development. Bacolod City will 

be home to One Regis, a 9-storey 

condominium in the Upper East 

community, the newest and most 

modern central business district  

in the city to-date.  

Megaworld has presently 

completed 300,000 units  

in all its endeavored residential 

development projects. 

Kevin L. Tan, AGI’s newly-minted 

Chief Executive Officer (CEO)  

sees a great promise in the 

Philippine property sector and  

the real estate undertakings  

of Megaworld, ”As an institution in 

One Regis 
The Upper East, Bacolod

St. Dominique 
Iloilo Business Park, Iloilo City
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the real estate business, we have 

seen decades of fiscal growth 

of the country. We will continue 

on developing sustainable and 

technology-driven townships.  

The Philippines remains as a bright 

spot in Asia. Many Filipinos are 

now more interested and capable 

of acquiring RFO units and many 

are even coming to terms with 

having real estate as part of their 

investment portfolio, seeing it  

as a wise financial venture.”  

Revenues from real estate sales 

contributed P38 billion to the 

Group’s consolidated revenues  

in 2018.

The Verdin 
Maple Grove, Cavite

La Victoria Global Residences 
The Mactan Newtown, Cebu
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Working
Hand in Hand



he business and knowledge process outsourcing 

industry has grown significantly over the  

last decade. 

True to its mandate to promote the sector, Megaworld 

develops townships that can fully integrate the industry 

that’s currently propelling the country’s economy. 

With its growing portfolio of hi-tech and modern office 

towers, Megaworld continues to assert itself as the leading 

real estate developer in the country.

OFFICE GROSS LEASABLE AREA 
(in thousand square meters)

T

21

2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

1,119

1,013

851

737

621
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Working
Hand in Hand

egaworld has also 

reaffirmed its vibrant 

leadership in the  

office segment. Its multiple  

urban workplace expansions 

found in key cities nationwide 

achieved a record high both in 

leased areas and revenue gains 

as they cater to the fast-growing 

business and knowledge process 

outsourcing firms.

“We always want to be the 

catalyst of growth. Megaworld 

is the biggest advocate of the 

BPO industry and other diverse 

businesses. Our heavy investments 

are propelled by the bullish market 

and the entry of other financial 

ventures in the country,”  

stated Kevin Tan. 

Office rentals contributed  

P8.7 billion to the Group’s 

consolidated revenues during  

the year. 

 

Four office towers catalogued at 

106,400 square meters in total office 

space were completed at year’s end 

bringing the aggregate leasable office 

space inventory of the company to 

1.1 million square meters. 

Among the newly-constructed 

office projects were the Eastwood 

Global Plaza in Eastwood City, 

Two Techno Place in Iloilo 

Business Park, 10 West Campus in 

McKinley West and Southwoods 

BPO Tower 1 in Southwoods City. 

The 10 West Campus is a  

high-rise office tower situated in  

Fort Bonifacio. This 17-storey office 

building stands alongside the other 

six office towers along Le Grand 

Avenue offering an additional 

36,000 square meters of leasable 

spaces, befitted for BPO and retail. 

2018 also saw two industry 

leaders in a massive corporate 

development agreement. 

Megaworld has signed a deal to 

construct a 25-storey build-to-suit 

office tower for the Philippine 

Global Service Center of JPMorgan 

Chase Bank, N.A., the leading 

global banking and financial 

M

South East Asian Campus 
McKinley Hill, Taguig City

Worldwide Plaza 
Uptown Bonifacio, Taguig City
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services provider. It is considered 

to be the biggest single office lease 

transaction in the country and 

in ASEAN in terms of transaction 

value and total office space leased 

to a single company. 

The landmark development will be 

in a 70,000 square meter leasable 

area along 38th Street corner  

9th Avenue in Uptown Bonifacio. 

UK-based award winning 

architectural firm Broadway Malyan 

designed the tower which is 

expected to be operational by 2022. 

“There is much excitement in 

Megaworld on this newly-inked 

transaction. This creates optimism 

and buoyancy that move the 

company towards finer innovation 

and inner resolve to face bigger 

future accounts,” adds Tan. 

Megaworld is on track on its plans 

in intensifying its countrywide office 

development projects in support 

of the ever-growing outsourcing 

industry. It targets to offer a total of 

1.5 million square meter of gross 

leasable area by 2020. 

10 West Campus 
McKinley West, Taguig City

One Paseo 
ArcoVia City, Pasig City
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onvenience and indulgence are now just  

a few steps away for those in the South. 

Megaworld opened the doors of Southwoods Mall,  

the largest mall in South Luzon and added more reasons to 

smile in Iloilo City with the unveiling of the Festive Walk Mall. 

The regions outside Mega Manila are bustling with 

activities and Megaworld will continue to complement the 

wonders of the cities and its people with its lifestyle malls. 

What’s basic, what’s trendy, what keeps the people happy, 

they’re all in the Megaworld Lifestyle Malls. 

LIFESTYLE MALLS GROSS FLOOR AREA  
(in thousand square meters)

C
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2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

700

616

511

330

290



26
ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 

Enthralling
Sights & Sounds

hopping malls have 

become an integral 

structure in the daily 

lives of the Filipinos, 

enjoyed mostly by different 

generations of mallgoers.                            

In the three decades of its 

presence in the realm of real 

property, Megaworld has 

revolutionized the usual place of  

shopping and get-together to  

a splendid venue of lifestyle.  

Within each township, the Megaworld 

Lifestyle Malls have become a 

signature destination and a  

must-haven for its consumers.

The company expanded its 

corporate retail portfolio for the 

year with the opening of five (5) 

commercial properties among its 

townships throughout the country. 

Megaworld ended the year with 

700,000 square meters of floor area  

for mall and commercial properties. 

 

The Village Square Alabang is the 

latest lifestyle destination south 

of Metro Manila, replete with 

merchandise, dining and service 

hubs for those living in Parañaque 

and Las Piñas City. 

S
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The doors of retail opened in two 

of Megaworld’s newest township 

developments –12.3-hectare urban 

masterpiece ArcoVia City and the  

62-hectare Beverly Hills-themed 

Alabang West– both are home to 

Landers Superstore. A membership 

grocery retailer, Landers also offers 

a variety of conveniences and 

essential services at a discount for 

its active members. 

Lifestyle malls are also at the  

high-end locations of McKinley Hill  

and Uptown Bonifacio, both  

in Taguig City. 

The Village Square 
Las Piñas City
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Other areas in Southern Philippines 

also experienced the accessibility 

of basics and trends. 

A more recently opened 

commercial area in Western 

Visayas region is the Festive Walk 

Mall within the Iloilo Business 

Park township. The P2.2 billion 

structure, considered the first  

full-scale grand mall in the whole of 

Iloilo City, has 90,000 square meters 

Festive Walk Mall  
Iloilo Business Park, Iloilo City

Uptown Parade 

Uptown Bonifacio, Taguig City
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of commercial space with lush 

gardens. It is also the city’s first 

pet-friendliest mall having its own 

dog park and a concept café for 

pet owners who wish to dine-in 

with their pets.  The mall won the 

Highly Commended Award for 

“Best Retail Architectural Design” 

at the 2018 Philippines Property 

Award, again a first for any mall  

in the whole of Western Visayas. 

“It is best to move in relation  

to opportunity. We have 

accelerated our efforts in 

deepening our investment 

portfolio by providing more 

townships with complementary 

lifestyle malls not just in Mega 

Manila but also in the central 

cities of the regions. These 

developments translate to 

convenience, green living, tourism 

and employment,” explains Kevin Tan. 

Rental revenues from Megaworld 

Lifestyle Malls and commercial 

properties contributed P5.5 billion 

to the Group’s consolidated 

revenues during the year.

Festive Walk Parade  
Iloilo Business Park, Iloilo City
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he tourism industry of the Philippines is soaring 

to new heights. 

AGI is set to provide in various places of the 

country the much-needed relaxation spaces, from our 

home-grown hotel brands to the world’s biggest names  

in luxury hotels. 

AGI aims to be the country’s largest hotel operator in 

terms of room keys targeting to reach 12,000 hotel rooms 

in the near-term. 

#travelgoalsPhilippines 

HOTEL ROOM KEYS

T
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2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

Home-grown Hotel Brands
International Hotel Brands

556

1,185

1,744

2,554

556

1,226 1,782

1,782

2,639

3,198

4,691

1,226

1,454

1,454

2,137
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GI intensified its tourist-

oriented business by 

priming its hospitality 

portfolio, confident on the  

recent economic outlook and  

the continuing influx of travelers  

in the country. Prospects run high 

on the strategic establishments 

of its broad range of hotels and 

resorts facilities. 

AGI, through its subsidiaries 

Megaworld and Travellers 

International Hotel Group, Inc. 

further reinforced its position  

as the country’s largest player  

in the Philippine tourism sector as 

it finally opened the doors of its 

newest hotels in 2018. 

“We’ve always aimed to be the 

country’s largest hotel chain 

operator. We can achieve the goal 

by developing our homegrown 

A

Port Bar  
Hilton Manila

Hilton Hotel Manila
Newport City, Pasay City
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hotel brands and, at the same time, 

continue building a solid 

partnership with first-rate global 

hotel names,” said Kingson Sian. 

He further adds, “The Philippines 

is fast becoming one of Asia’s 

leading destinations. It is growing 

intensively in many aspects 

especially in travel and tourism.  

We want to satisfy the essentials 

and more, to help create  

that exhilarating experience  

for the consumers.” 

Travellers’ exquisite range of 

global hotels make a splendid 

silhouette against the country’s 

urban skylines. The Hilton Manila 

opened within the Resorts World 

Manila complex at Newport City, 

making it highly accessible about                                                          

5 minutes away from the NAIA, with 

direct connections to Terminal 3 

via the Runway Manila skybridge. 

The luxury oasis offers 357 rooms 

equipped with the brand’s signature 

features and innovations, including 

the Digital Key “direct-to-room” 

technology, which allows guests to 

use their smartphone or tablet as 

their room key for easy access.  

This feature is exclusively available 

for Hilton Honor members. 

Hilton and Sheraton Hotel Manila 
Pool Area
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The conglomerate’s hotel 

development is wide-ranging 

as it extends towards Western 

Visayas. The capital city of 

Iloilo just opened its very first 

international hotel, Courtyard 

by Marriott. The 326-room 

grand hotel sits at the sprawling 

72-hectare Iloilo Business Park by 

Megaworld. Guests are walking- 

distance away from the Iloilo 

Museum of Contemporary Art, 

the new lifestyle shopping center 

Festive Walk Mall and other 

establishments. 

AGI, through Megaworld, also 

launched during the year two of its 

homegrown hotels: the Savoy Hotel 

Manila and Twin Lakes Hotel & Spa.

Savoy Hotel Manila is a P5 billion 

development property inside 

the Newport City. The 684-room 

hotel is designed for the millennial 

business and leisure travelers. 

It offers themed spaces fittingly 

called The Squares that are 

equipped with high-speed internet 

connection, books, snack corners 

and express check-out counters 

where guests can access these 

amenities 24/7. 

Twin Lakes Hotel & Spa is situated 

in Laurel, Batangas, within the 

incorporated tourism estate 

development of Twin Lakes—a 

premium township that completes 

the tourism atmosphere with the 

panoramic view of the famed  

Courtyard by Marriott 
Iloilo Business Park, Iloilo City
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Taal volcano and lake, in addition 

to its remarkable shopping village.  

The magnum opus of the 

country’s first and only vineyard 

resort community is its 177-hectare 

vineyard that will bring Europe’s 

winemaking traditions to the 

Philippines. Guests are more than 

welcome to pick the ripened 

grapes and enjoy their harvest  

for the season. 

The exceptional design, location, 

and tourism potential won  

Twin Lakes Hotel the “Best Hotel 

Development” Award at the 2018 

Philippines Property Awards.  

In Bangkok, Thailand, the hotel 

was bestowed the Country Award 

for Best Hotel Development in  

Asia category. 

The aggressive stance of AGI on 

full-service hospitality will see more 

hotel launches all over the metro 

areas of the Philippines in the next 

few years. The Sheraton Manila  

was launched in January 2019 

while Hotel Okura and the swanky 

Ritz-Carlton Hotel will soon 

tower over at the Resorts World 

Manila complex. Cebu will also 

shortly welcome Megaworld’s 

homegrown Belmont Hotel  

in Mactan. 

Kevin Tan is pleased with the 

current pace of the conglomerate 

in its hotel endeavors, “It is very 

viable as AGI reaches its target  

of 12,000 hotel room keys in 

the near term. Our strategy is to 

broaden our focus in order to cater 

to the whole spectrum of travelers.  

In line with this, we will continue to 

expand outside Metro Manila and 

provide what best suits the guest.”

Twin Lakes Hotel and Spa 
Twin Lakes, Batangas

Twin Lakes Hotel and Spa 
Pool Area
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ith revitalized energy, Travellers’ Resorts World 

Manila unveiled the soft opening of its  

Grand Wing with new gaming areas and its 

amazing line of international and local hotel brands. 

Once again, the integrated resort has reasserted itself  

as the most exciting destination as it brought more  

world-class quality entertainment and events. 

More games, more music, more shows, more food.  

It’s definitely more fun at Resorts World Manila. 

RWM COMPLEX VISITATION
(in thousands)

W
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2018

2017

2016

2015

2014 19.0

26.4

27.5

25.7

28.5



Resorts World Manila
Newport City, Pasay City
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The sharp rise in 

revenues and foot 

traffic at Resorts World 

Manila (RWM) in 2018 reestablished 

its position as the country’s  

most exciting leisure and 

entertainment destination. 

 

Travellers International, which 

owns and operates RWM, posted  

a recovery in gaming revenues  

in 2018, rising 17% to P20.0 billion.  

Its non-gaming segment, led 

by hotel and MICE operations, 

posted a record high of P4.7 billion 

in revenues. Property visitation 

improved with a daily average of 

28,500 for the year. 

Travellers’ much anticipated  

soft opening of its Grand Wing 

brought the aggregate of the  

RWM complex gaming area to 

around 30,000 square meters 

with a total of 299 casino tables 

and 1,822 slot machines that 

cater to premium mass and 

VIP patrons. The Grand Wing 

features a state-of-the-art live 

entertainment bar with a dynamic 

stage that allows premium views 

of shows from every corner                                     

of the bar. It complements the 

Garden Wing which houses the 

non-VIP area on the ground floor 

with a themed high energy zone 

and live entertainment, and VIP 

area at the third floor that includes 

the exclusive Genting Club,  

an invitation-only private gaming 

facility that features luxurious 

furnishings, fine dining options, 

and a high-end lounge. 

“Everyone deserves to be 

entertained to his or her liking 

from the millennials to the  

baby boomers. That’s why  

in RWM, we saw the importance to 

address the desires and demands 

of all these segments,” remarked 

Kingson Sian, Travellers CEO.                                                       

“We are very pleased to have 

our new hotels, gaming, 

entertainment, and retail spaces 

together with other new facilities 

now available for everyone’s 

T
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consumption and enjoyment. 

For the coming year and beyond, 

expect more from us in  

Resorts World Manila.” 

Guests flocked to watch the 

live performances of both local 

and foreign acts in the various 

entertainment venues of the 

integrated resort complex.  

RWM’s noteworthy endeavors  

in making many local productions 

come alive says much of its 

staunch confidence in the  

Filipino artists. The El Calle Food  

& Music Hall at the second floor  

of the Newport Mall is a favorite 

chill-out spot among the patrons  

for that perfect acoustic vibe.

People enjoy its nightly 

entertainment featuring  

the country’s best acoustic acts 

with El Calle’s unique choices of 

food and drinks.  

The all-original musical  

Ang Huling El Bimbo was also  

a crowd favorite when it top-billed  

at the Newport Performing  

Arts Theater.  Produced by RWM 

and Full House Theater Company,                     

Ang Huling El Bimbo is a story 

about the friendship, heartbreaks 

and life journey among  

four friends. Currently on its 

second run, the musical hit 

features more than 30 of the 

original songs of one of the 

most iconic rock bands of the 

Philippines, the Eraserheads.  

The restaging of the beloved  

show is just one of the many 

special highlights of RWM  

on its 10th anniversary.  

“This 2019 marks the  

10th anniversary of Resorts World 

Manila and we came up with the 

“X” campaign. X meaning 10 in the 

Roman numerical system.  

This means many “X”-tra special 

offerings await our guests,” said Sian. 

RWM’s complete list of activities, 

marketing promotions and 

updates on facilities are easily 

accessed through its mobile app.
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mperador Inc. introduces its newest additions 

to its line-up of brew: Fundador Supremo and 

The Bar Premium Gin. 

It is a most promising year for Emperador as it raised 

the bar another notch higher with the overall high 

performances of its international and local brands,  

both in the overseas and the Philippine markets. 

Proof of Filipino ingenuity and global strength,  

Emperador raises its glass as a salute to every  

Filipino’s success. 

Luxury

Premium

Standard

Millennials/
RTD

Mainstream

Super
Premium

E
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mperador Inc.,  

the Philippines’  

premier liquor 

company and the world’s largest 

brandy producer has once  

more kept its dominant position  

in the local industry and continues  

its journey to global highpoint  

with its foreign brands. 

Driven by its international  

whisky and brandy operations, 

Emperador sets a new record  

in consolidated revenues,  

bringing the level 10% higher to 

P47.0 billion in 2018.

E

“We broke the barrier when the 

Philippine’s first brandy, Emperador 

Brandy was launched in 1990, 

while the foreign acquisitions  

made the company an industrial 

game-changer.  Both occasions 

placed Emperador in an optimistic 

position to revolutionize the spirits 

industry while keeping alive  

the legacy of its products,”  

said Kevin Tan.
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Its brand acquisition Whyte 

and Mackay Group (WMG) has 

remained the primary growth 

driver with its revered Scotch 

whisky brand, the Dalmore 

retaining its position at the apex of 

the single malt category through 

both the Core Range and the 

Rare Expressions. WMG added the 

Dalmore Port Wood Reserve to the 

Core Range and carried on with 

limited releases of 35YO, 40YO, 

45YO and Vintage Expressions.  

Other single malt whisky brands  

of WMG have also gained 

extensive market attention through 

series of liquor launches.  

Jura enjoys increasing popularity 

with its redesigned products,  

its introduction of new expressions 

and the launch of an exclusive 

product range for travel retail. 

Distilled, matured and bottled in 

Scotland, Tamnavulin maintains 

its strong retail presence with 

the release of its rare expressions 

2000, 1979, 1973 and 1970 from  

its Vintage Collection.   

The fourth single malt brand 

Fettercairn was relaunched in 2018 

with its 12YO, 28YO, 40YO and 

50YO expressions, all showcasing 

the iconic unicorn symbol. 

WMG expanded its portfolio with 

the introduction of a new blended 

Scotch whisky, The Woodsman. 

Another blended whisky, Shackleton, 

continues to widen its market stature 

in the UK, US and Travel Retail.  

Whyte and Mackay took home 

a set of enviable awards for the 

year - the Distiller of the Year by 

Whisky Magazine China, 9 golds 

from the International Wine & 

Spirit Competition (IWSC) and 

International Spirits Challenge and 

the trophy for Best Aged Blend 

from IWSC. 

Another Emperador brand asset, 

Bodegas Fundador embarked  

in 2018 its global expansion plans 

with new partners. Fundador Brandy, 

an aspirational Spanish brandy in 

the Philippines, is being promoted  

throughout Asia. Fundador Supremo, 

a super-premium Brandy De Jerez 

with 12YO, 15YO and 18YO 
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statements, is now available in 

Travel Retail.  Its 15YO Supremo 

won the Silver Award Cask 

Category at the 2018 IWSC held in 

Guildhall, London and the 18YO 

gained a trophy at the prestigious 

W&S Competition in Hongkong.  

Another Bodegas Fundador brand, 

Terry Centenario, introduced two 

new expressions “Double Wood” 

and “Triple Wood” and started  

their distribution through new 

largescale partnerships.

To bring the taste of Spain’s 

Fundador closer to the Filipinos, 

Emperador launched Fundador 

Café,  the first-of-its kind concept 

store in the country at the Venice 

Grand Canal in McKinley Hill that 

has a wide variety of hot and cold 

beverages and food infused with 

Fundador’s finest liquors.  

In pursuit of further growth, 

Emperador extended its 

international distribution to 

55 countries by end of 2018, 

coinciding with the successful 
launches of Emperador Hotshot in 

the US and Zabana 8 in Hongkong. 

The company affirms its global 

imprint by fortifying its presence  

in travel retail at more than  

300 international airports of  

100 countries.  
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Though the giant industry player is 

very pleased with the international 

run of its products, domestic 

premiumization is its key strategy 

to ensure a continuing strong 

foothold in the local market.   

The company launched three new 

delicious variants of The Bar for 

the new generation of gin drinkers.  

Pink Gin is a berry-flavored 

concoction that is a recent craze in 

Europe. Green Gin is the refreshing 

citrusy-lime flavored variant.   

The Bar Premium Dry Gin is for 

those that prefer something more 

refined to their taste. The variants 

are all infused with essences of 

botanicals from the gardens of 

Andalusia, Spain.  

Smirnoff Mule also shares 

in the market limelight by 

retaining the Philippines’ 

Most Preferred Drink in the 

Alcoholic Ready-To-Drink 

category for 2018.   

Emperador Light celebrates 

its success with the  

“Galing ng Pilipino’ thematic 

campaign that pays tribute 

to the commendable 

qualities of the Filipino that 

makes him a cut above the rest:  

Magaling. Ibang Klase ang Talino, 

May Sipag na Angat sa iba.   

The promotional campaign  

is based on the original song,  

Ating Tagumpay,” sang by  Coco Martin, one of the country’s 

biggest celebrities who also stars in 

the ad commercial.  The campaign 

runs in different media platforms 

which include above-the-line  

and digital channels.   

 

Kendrick Tan, Emperador 

Executive Director enthuses,  

“We are committed to innovation 

and reinvention. We are slowly 

seeing a turn of preferences 

of the Filipino consumer 

because of what we have been 

offering: value-added drinks that 

wonderfully appeal to their senses 

and lifestyle.”   Emperador also 

hinges on the overall economic 

forecast of positive growth of the 

country for 2019, eyeing this as an 

opportunity of more Emperador 

products for Filipino consumers 

and the world market. 
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cDonald’s Philippines adds another feather  

to its cap: 600th store in 2018, and counting.  

Plus, there’s more to just establishing stores. 

Take a sneak peek at the NXTGEN stores, boasting  

Self-Ordering Kiosks-a new way to order your  

McDonald’s favorites.

STORE COUNT

M
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2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

620

566

520

481

457
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olden Arches 

Development 

Corporation (GADC), 

master franchise holder of 

McDonald’s in the Philippines, 

continued to strengthen its 

position in the quick service 

restaurant industry.  

GADC ended 2018 with 

McDonald’s opening its 620th 

store in Cavite.  The restaurant 

chain surpassed expectations by 

G

McKinley West, Taguig City

opening a record-breaking 61 new 

stores during the year. This comes 

after an increased investment 

of about P2 billion in support of 

expanding its foot print in the 

country with new store openings. 

The company eyes to open at 

least 50 new stores in 2019. 

Aside from its continued expansion, 

inclusive within the growth is 

the company’s commitment to 

elevate the customer experience 

of Filipinos through restaurant 

innovations and eCommerce  

like its McDelivery service.  

Kenneth Yang, President and  

Chief Executive Officer of 

McDonald’s Philippines recognizes 

ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 
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the need to leverage on 

technology to future proof the 

business. McDonald’s has always 

been a pioneer in innovating to 

improve the customer experience 

to respond to their changing 

needs and lifestyle. We grow with 

them without compromising our 

fundamentals.” Stressing further, 

“Food quality, fast, friendly and 

efficient service, and cleanliness  

of our restaurants is our core.  

Our brand of service will never 

change despite expending 

technology and innovations”  

McDonald’s Philippines amplifies  

its commitment to the Filipinos  

by continually bringing world-class  

customer experience of 

convenience, service, and 

innovations. It has adopted a 

multi-point service platform  

with Self-Ordering Kiosks and a 

cashless payment system,  

powered by PayMaya Business, 

calling this new store format 

NXTGEN.  This new store format 

provides customers a seamless and 

more convenient dining. 

McDonald’s Philippines’ flagship 

NXTGEN store opened in October 

at McKinley West, Taguig City. 

NXTGEN Ordering kiosks, McKinley West

Before the year ended, there are  

17 NXTGEN stores in the country 

in cities like San Juan, Pasig, 

Quezon City and Makati, all 

in Metro Manila, as well as in 

key locations in Pampanga, 

Cavite, Laguna and Boracay.                

Yang revealed that the company 

projects 10% of its restaurants to 

follow the NXTGEN store format 

by 2019, and to increase to  

70% by 2021.  

Aside from restaurant innovations, 

GADC also focused on the growth 

of its e-Commerce platform, 

McDelivery. The overall delivery 

experience was enhanced with 

the relaunch of its new and 

improved website and app, which 

now features a more modern and 

intuitive interface.  McDelivery 

also increased its customers’ 

accessibility by partnering with the 

leading food aggregators in the 

country, foodpanda and GrabFood. 

As a result, digital orders doubled 

and total McDelivery sales posted 

its third straight year of double-

digit growth. 

Growth through innovation 

extends not just on technology 

and service but also to McDonald’s 

Philippines’ menu. A new variant 

of the classic Chicken McDo 

was introduced to further delight 

and excite customers—the Spicy 

Chicken McDo. This is a fiery take 

on the Chicken McDo, marinated 

and breaded in a perfect blend of 

spices and fried to perfection.  
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McDonald’s strengthened its 

promotions for its McCafé range, 

made with great quality and 

affordable coffee-based beverages. 

The lineup includes McCafé 

Premium Roast Coffee, made with 

100% Arabica beans with a rich, 

dark, roasted aroma; McCafé Iced 

Coffee, with its mix of sweet and 

recipe that was introduced was 

made even meatier and cheesier, 

just the way children like it, making it 

both kid-loved and mom-approved. 

In its quest to become every 

Filipino family’s first choice, 

McDonald’s was consistent in 

mounting its annual family-centric 

programs, which saw greater 

participation this year. Children 

across the country participated 

in the Kiddie Crew Workshop, 

McDonald’s annual summer 

creamy goodness; and McCafé 

Coffee Float, topped with vanilla 

soft serve sundae and drizzled 

with chocolate syrup. 

Customers are also able to enjoy 

an enhancement to the well-loved 

McSpaghetti with its new and 

improved formulation. The new 
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program that lets kids experience 

play-based activities that allow 

them to learn good values,  

build confidence, and discover 

new talents. 

Families can also enjoy their 

special moments in McDonald’s 

through McCelebrations parties. 

This year, McDonald’s made it 

easier for parents to book and 

pay for their kids’ birthday parties 

with the launch of its online 

birthday party booking website, 

mccelebrations.com.ph.

Various prestigious award-

giving bodies took note of the 

innovative communications and 

creative service campaigns of 

the brand. The industrial giant 

bagged multiple wins at the 2018 

PANAta Awards of the Philippine 

Association of National Advertisers 

where McDonald’s won five Golds, 

three Silvers, four Bronzes, and two 

People’s Choice awards. Among 

the notable campaigns were 

“Tuloy Tuloy Pa Rin”, “Single Bells”, 

“Love Kita Pa”, and “Love Kita Ma.”  

The “McDelivery Pin” campaign for 

the Undas or Day of the Dead won 

for MdDonald’s the Brand Builder 

of the Year Award. 

McDonald’s also won the 

Advertiser of the Year award at the 

Philippine Boomerang Awards for 

“McDelivery Pin”. It was presented 

with Best in Show, Best in Strategic 

Excellence, Gold in the Food 

Service category and Silver for 

Effectiveness-Sales. 

At the Asia-Pacific Tambuli Awards, 

McDonald’s Philippines took Silver 

and Bronze awards for its “Love 

Kita Pa,” “Don’t Take Family for 

Granted,” and “McDelivery Pin” 

campaigns. 

During the inaugural YouTube Ads 

Awards Philippines, the brand  

was awarded Ad of the Year  

for its “Wait Lang Po” online video.

On the back of its store expansion, 

restaurant and service innovations, 

menu developments, and 

marketing activities, revenues of  

McDonald’s Philippines through 

GADC grew 11% to P28.3 billion 

while net income stood  

at P1.6 billion. 
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he well-being of the future starts with the  

plans of today. 

Infracorp acknowledges the full importance of 

daily commute and the impact of domestic and foreign 

travels to Philippine citizenry. 

Its new projects – the development of the Fort Bonifacio-

Makati Skytrain and rehabilitation of the NAIA terminals – 

shall assure the riding public easy and safe journeys. 

A commitment to improved facilities is a commitment  

to better everyday living. 

T
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nfracorp Development 

Inc. sets a milestone in 

2018 as it secured 

its two flagship projects –  

the Fort Bonifacio-Makati Skytrain 

monorail and the rehabilitation 

of the NAIA terminals. Both 

undertakings will immensely 

alleviate conditions of the passage 

facilities and duly improve the 

comfort of the riding public.   

These projects have been granted 

original proponent status.

The youngest enterprise among 

the AGI conglomerate, Infracorp, 

will conduct the Group’s  

infrastructure ventures, highlighting 

primarily on mass transport.

Infracorp plans to start 

construction of the Skytrain  

within the fourth quarter of 2019.  

The 2-kilometer monorail is set to 

link the country’s two biggest and 

busiest central business districts, 

Fort Bonifacio and Makati City, 

I
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with stations to be situated  

at Guadalupe in Makati and 

Uptown Bonifacio.

The Skytrain will dramatically 

cut the commuters travel time 

to five minutes, easing the daily 

commute of almost 100,000 

passengers. “We want to make 

things more efficient for everyone, 

and the Skytrain is a main artery 

of interconnectivity that can help 

us achieve speed and efficiency 

to help those working and living 

in these two major business and 

uptown areas,” said Kevin Tan, 

Infracorp President.

Frowned upon by critics as one  

of the world’s worst airports,  

the NAIA will soon get its much-

needed upgrade. Infracorp,  

through parent company AGI,  

joins the super consortium formed 

to work closely with the Manila 

International Airport Authority 

administration to improve the 

facilities of the land and air sites  

of its four terminals.

Based on its plans, the public 

should see visible changes in the 

first 18 months of modernization. 

From the check-in facilities to 

the air traffic control system, 

the new improvements are 

deemed to not only cope with 

the increasing international and 

local flights, these also thrust a big 

boost in Philippine tourism and 

its economy. Tan further adds, 

“Right now our country’s tourism 

progress is scaling upwards, it can 

grow higher if we have a better 

gateway. I think we can attract 

more investors and gain more 

economic growth. And a lot of it is 

contingent on infrastructures like 

the airport, so if we fix that, then its 

sky’s the limit for our country.”

Both infrastructure undertakings 

are targeted to be finished by 2021.

Infracorp plans to delve into more 

opportunities on the development 

of mass transport system and 

other infra-based projects. 

The company expects more 

infrastructure projects that will 

generate the enhancement of its 

subsidiaries as well as the interests 

of the general public.
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MEGAWORLD  
CORPORATION

ANVIL AWARDS

 Gold Anvil Award
• #TownshipsAreUs: Public Relations 

Program on a Sustained Basis  
Digital Campaign 

• #TownshipsAreUs: Public Relations Tools 
Multimedia/Digital Online Video

• Cause for a New Coast: Public Relations 
Program on a Sustained Basis Good 
Governance Social Responsibility 

 Silver Anvil Award

• Inside World
• Megaworld Foundation
• The Lechon Festival at  

The Mactan Newtown 
• Eastwood City Weekend Gourmet Market 
• #TownshipsAreUs: Specialized Public 

Relations Program Corporate Identity 
Program

ALLIANCE GLOBAL  
GROUP, INC

DR. ANDREW L. TAN

THE ASSET CORPORATE AWARDS 2018

 Gold Anvil Award

• For Governance, Environmental, and  
Social Responsibility, and Investor Relations

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ASIA  
(8TH ASIAN EXCELLENCE AWARD 2018)

Andrew Tan 
Chairman and CEO of Megaworld 
Corporation 
Asia’s Best CEO (Investor Relations)

SPANISH GOVERNMENT

Dr. Andrew L. Tan 
Spain’s highest civil honor with the title 
Ilustrísimo or Honorable 

THE MANILA TIMES  
ASIAN LEADERS AWARDS

Dr. Andrew L. Tan  
“Lifetime Excellence Awards” for Real Estate  

Best Entrepreneur of the Year 

PROPERTY GURU’S  
ASIA PROPERTY AWARDS

Dr. Andrew L. Tan 

“PropertyGuru Icon Award”

BIZNEWS ASIA

Dr. Andrew L. Tan 

2018 Excellence Awards
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STEVIE AWARDS

Cause for a New Coast 2017: A Movement to 
Save the Island of Boracay 
Award for Innovation in Community Relations 
or Public Service Communications 

Inside World: Megaworld’s Home  
of Digital Information 
Award for Innovation in House Organizations 
and Publications 

#TownshipsAreUs: The Magic of  
Social Media Videos 
Award for Innovation (Events) in the Use of Social 
Media Award for Innovation (Communication)  
in the Use of Social Media

Philippines’ biggest ‘Beary’  
Merry Christmas on display 
Award for Innovation in Consumer Events

TRAVEL AND HOSPITALITY AWARDS

Belmont Hotel 
Best Airport Hotel 

Savoy Hotel Boracay 
Best Hotel Development (Western Visayas) 

THE GLOBAL CSR SUMMIT  
& AWARDS 2018

Boracay Newcoast 
Best Environmental Excellence Award 
(Platinum)

Megaworld Public Relations and Media Affairs 
Best Corporate Communication and Investor 
Relations Award (Platinum)

PHILIPPINE DEALING  
SYSTEM ANNUAL AWARDS

Megaworld Corporation Bonds 
Top Traded Corporation Bond Issue of the Year” 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE AWARDS

Megaworld Corporation 
Best Real Estate Development Company - 
Philippines 

Philippines Property Awards
Megaworld Corporation 
Best Developer
 
Empire East Land Holdings, Inc. 
Special Recognition in CSR 

DEVELOPMENT AWARDS

The Albany by Megaworld Corporation 
Best Luxury Condo Development in  
Metro Manila - Highly-commended 
 
The Rochester by Empire East 
Best Mid End Condo Development in  
Metro Manila - Highly-commended 
 
Suntrust Shanata by Suntrust Properties, Inc.  
Best Affordable Condo Development in  
Metro Manila
 
Iloilo Business Park by  
Megaworld Corporation 
Best Township Development
 
Twin Lakes Hotel  
by Global-Estates Resorts Inc. 
Best Hotel Development 

DESIGN AWARDS

Uptown Bonifacio by Megaworld Corporation  
Best Township Architectural Design 

Festive Walk Mall by Megaworld Corporation 
Best Retail Architectural Design -  
Highly-commended 

BCI ASIA

Megaworld Corporation 
The Top Developers in the Philippines  
for five straight years
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447TH ARAW NG MAYNILA

Megaworld Corporation 
City of Manila Top Ten Real Property Tax Payers 
for the 3rd consecutive year 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ASIA  
(8TH ASIAN EXCELLENCE AWARD 2018)

Megaworld Corporation 
Best Investor Relations Company (Philippines) 

PHILIPPINES CSR LEADERSHIP 
AWARDS 2018 

Megaworld Foundation 
Best in Corporate Social Responsibility Practices 

Dr. Francisco C. Canuto  
100 Most Impactful CSR Leaders - Global listing 
 

QUILL AWARDS

#TownshipsAreUs 
The Magic of Social of Media Videos  
(Social Media Campaign) 
Award of Merit for Communication Skills - 
Digital Communications
Humanizing Real Estate (Social Media Campaign) 
Award of Excellence for Communication 
Management - Social Media Programmes  

Philippines’ Biggest Beary Merry Christmas  
on Display  
Award of Merit for Communication 
Management - Media Relations 

Megaworld Foundation Scholarship Program  
Award of Merit for Communication 
Management - Corporate Social Responsibility 

McKinley Hill Grand Christmas Parade  
Award of Merit for Communication Skills - 
Special Events 

TRIP ADVISOR

Belmont Hotel 
Certificate of Excellence

STEVIE AWARDS’ INTERNATIONAL 
BUSINESS AWARDS

Inside World: Megaworld’s Home  
of Digital Information  
Award for Innovation in House Organizations 
and Publications
 
#TownshipsAreUs: The Magic  
of Social Media Videos 
Award for Innovation (Events) in the Use  
of Social Media  
 
Megaworld Foundation Scholarship Program: 
Building Homes, Building Lives 
Corporate Social Responsibility Program  
of the Year - in Asia, Australia and New Zealand

PHILIPPINE TATLER MEN  
WHO MATTERS
 
 Kendrick Tan

THE MANILA TIMES  
ASIAN LEADERS AWARDS 

Megaworld Corporation 
Grand Winner for  
“Real Estate Company of the Year” 

FIABCI PHILIPPINES PROPERTY AND 
REAL ESTATE EXCELLENCE AWARDS 

Megaworld Corporation 
Outstanding Developer of the Year  
(Hall of Famer)
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PROPERTY GURU’S  
ASIA PROPERTY AWARDS 

Twin Lakes Hotel 
Best Hotel Development (Asia)  

Iloilo Business Park  
Best Township Development (Asia)

Megaworld Corporation 
Best Developer (Asia)

2018 INTERNATIONAL AWARD 
IN EXCELLENCE AND QUALITY 
CONVENTION

Megaworld International  
Diamond award for Excellence and Quality

FWN GLOBAL 100

Ms. Marivic Acosta  
Most Influential Filipina Women in the World! 

LAPU-LAPU CITY GOVERNMENT

Megaworld Corporation 
Top taxpayers in Cebu

ASIA CEO AWARDS

Grand Winner –  
Executive Leadership Team of the Year
 
Circle of Excellence –  
Executive Leadership Team of the Year

THE MANILA TIMES 

Megaworld Corporation 
One of the top advertisers of the year 

TRIPZILLA EXCELLENCE  
AWARDS 2018

Savoy Hotel Manila 
Best New Hotel (Philippines)  

Richmonde Hotel Ortigas  
Best 3-star hotel

THE ASSET CORPORATE AWARDS 2018

Megaworld Corporation 
Gold award for Governance, Environmental 
Responsibility, Social Responsibility  
and Investor Relations

LAMUDI THE OUTLOOK  
(NOVEMBER 15)

Megaworld Corporation 
Best Developer Visayas & Mindanao

Iloilo Business Park  
Best Mixed-Use Development Visayas  
& Mindanao

McKinley Hill  
Best Mixed-Use Development Luzon

Shanata of Suntrust Properties Inc.  
Best Affordable Condominium - Luzon

Verona of Suntrust Properties Inc.  
Best Affordable House - Luzon

DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM VI

Megaworld Corporation 
Tourism Recognition Award

PEOPLE ASIA 

Kevin Tan  
One of the “People of the Year” 2018
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COMMUNITAS AWARDS 2018

Megaworld Foundation
• Excellence in Community Service -  

Company Sponsored Volunteer Project
• Excellence in Community Service - 

Philanthropy
• Excellence in Community Service - 

Organization’s Specific Program
• Excellence in Corporate Social 

Responsibility - Corporate Social 
Responsibility/New Category (Provision of 
Educational Access)

• Excellence in Corporate Social 
Responsibility - Making a Difference

INTERNATIONAL CSR EXCELLENCE 
AWARDS 2018

 Gold Award
• Socio Economic
• Community Commitment

 
 Silver Award

• Corporate Leadership
• Initiatives
• Partnerships/Sponsorship

EMPERADOR INC.

INTERNATIONAL  
SPIRIT CHALLENGE 2018

Gold Medal
• Dalmore Cigar Malt Reserve
• Dalmore 40YO
• Fettercairn 40YO New (‘18 RELEASE)

 Silver Medal
• Fundador Exclusivo
• Fundador Supremo 15YO Amontillado

 
 Bronze Medal

• Zabana Blanco Rum

INTERNATIONAL WINE SPIRIT 
COMPETITION 2018

Silver Outstanding Medal
• Fundador Exclusivo
• Fundador Supremo 12YO Pedro Ximenez
• Fundador Supremo 15YO Amontillado

Gold Medal
• Dalmore 25YO
• Dalmore 35YO
• Dalmore 40YO
• Dalmore 50YO
• Jura The Loch
• Jura 30YO
• Fettercairn 28YO (‘18 RELEASE)
• Fettercairn 40YO New (‘18 RELEASE)
• Fundador Supremo 18YO Oloroso
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CHINA WINE & SPIRIT AWARDS 2018

Double Gold Medal
• Fundador Supremo 12YO Pedro Ximenez

Gold Medal
• Fundador Supremo 15YO Amontillado 

Bronze Medal
• Fundador Supremo 18YO Oloroso

WORLD SPIRITS AWARDS 2018

Gold Award
• Zabana White Rum

MONDE WORLD SELECTION 2018

Gold Award
• Zabana White Rum

 
HONG KONG INTERNATIONAL  
W&S COMPETITION 2018

Trophy Gold Medal
• Fundador Supremo 18YO Oloroso

Silver Medal
• Fundador Supremo 12YO Pedro Ximenez
• Fundador Supremo 15YO Amontillado
• Zabana White Rum
• Zaban Blanco Rum

Gold Medal
• Zabana Double Aged Rum

SAN FRANCISCO WINE AND SPIRIT 
COMPETITION 2018

Gold Medal
• Fundador Supremo 15YO Amontillado 

Silver Medal
• Fundador Supremo 12YO Pedro Ximenez
• Fundador Supremo 18YO Oloroso

GOLDEN ARCHES 
DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION

 
PHILIPPINE ASSOCIATION OF 
NATIONAL ADVERTISERS (PANA)

McDonald’s Philippines – McDelivery Pin 
Brand Builder of the Year Award 

PHILIPPINE BOOMERANG AWARDS

Mcdonald’s Philippines – McDelivery Pin 
Digital Advertiser of the Year Award 

YOUTUBE AD AWARDS 2018

“Wait Lang Po” (Just a Minute) 
Ad of the Year 

“Kamusta Ka” (How Are You?) 
#1 Spot on the YouTube Leaderboad 

TRAVELLERS  
INTERNATIONAL  
HOTEL GROUP 

 

ASIA-PACIFIC STEVIE AWARDS

Chitty Chitty Bang Bang Interactive Souvenir 
Programme 
Stevie Award for Innovation in Marketing
 
Kaya Natin ‘To benefit show 
Stevie Award for Innovation in  
Internal (Corporate) Events
 
Run With Me 
The Stevie Award for Innovation in  
Community Relations 

INTERNATIONAL CSR SUMMIT

LOVE Dish Project  
Asia Responsible Enterprise Award (AREA) for 
Social Empowerment
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From its initiative of two pilot 
universities, the Megaworld 
Foundation is partnered currently 
with 26 of the country’s leading 
universities and colleges, offering 
free tuition fees and stipends to 
deserving candidates. Presently 
supporting 477 students, these 
undergraduates are showing 
academic excellence in their chosen 
fields of studies.  Since 2005 up 
to the present, the Megaworld 
Foundation has awarded almost 
6,000 grants, produced more than 
600 scholars, with 291 of them 
graduating with honors.  

This year the Megaworld 
Foundation has added full  
high school scholarship grants 
with allowances for both private 
and public secondary schools. 

Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) 
plays a vital role in 

the company culture of AGI.  
The interests of the consumers, 
partners, stakeholders, employees, 
and the wider community 
are reflective on the social 
engagements of the individual 
companies of the conglomerate 
that altogether are committed  
to AGI’s ultimate goal of  
nation-building. 

For over 20 years, the Megaworld 
Foundation has been at the 
forefront in extending financial 
and other forms of assistance 
especially in the sector of 
education. AGI founding mogul 
and Megaworld Foundation 
chairman, Dr. Andrew Tan, 
has always believed in the 
development of the youth through 
education, in order for them to 
become the ideal leaders for the 
succeeding generations.  

C
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The Megaworld Foundation  
also believes that the preservation 
and embrace of the homegrown 
culture is fundamental to nation 
building. As such, it has initiated  
the opening of the first art 
institution in the Visayas and 
Mindanao, the Iloilo Museum of 
Contemporary Art, solely dedicated 
to featuring the creative and 
contemporary works of mostly 
Filipino and Ilonggo artists.  

Aside from academic scholarships 
and local cultural promotions, 
the Megaworld Foundation is 
also keen on affording help to 
charitable causes, giving financial 
aid to institutions across the 
Philippines. Admittedly, part of the 
key components in achieving the 
fullest sense of its CSR activities 
is the continuous voluntary 
participation of its employees.  

Care of the environment is also 
one of the advocacies of the 
foundation. In April 2018,  
Global-Estate Resorts, Inc.  
(GERI , a subsidiary brand of 
Megaworld), together with its 
employees and volunteers, 
has organized a tree-growing 
campaign at Twin Lakes, the 
company’s tourism township 
near Tagaytay. It’s “I Love Nature” 
campaign series was dedicated 
to cultivating the company’s 
enduring pact with Mother Nature.   
A total of 152 seedlings of 
flowering trees now adorn the 
landscape of the township, thanks 
to the 100 employee-volunteers of 
GERI-Megaworld. 

Megaworld has been taking great 
considerations in implementing 
technological advances espousing 
them with its aesthetics to create 
true sustainable living within its 
townships, posing minimal-to-  
no-risk to the environment.
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Resorts World Manila (RWM) of 
Travellers gained another milestone 
event on the success of its 
3rd annual Run With Me charity race 
held at the Mall of Asia grounds 
on August 26.  The globally 
recognized charity event had  
5,000 runners participate to raise 
funds for six partner beneficiaries 
of the premier lifestyle and 
entertainment destination.

The 2018 event raised the  
largest amount so far of all the  
Run With Me events with  
P3.5 million donated to charities  
YESPinoy Foundation,  
HERO Foundation, Right Start 
Community Development, Inc.,  

Empowering Brilliant Minds 
Foundation, ERDA Tech 
Foundation, and EPCALM Adult 
Leukemia Foundation, Inc.

The children of Pasay City were 
also recipients of the benevolence 
of RWM and its employees.   
The company’s five-year old  
CSR initiative League of Volunteer 
Employees or LOVE Plus program 
led by its Safety, Security and Health 
Department, together with friends 
from the Philippine Army, attended 
the ‘Brigada Eskwela’ event on 
the building of the new school 
benefitting elementary students.
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Other LOVE Plus program 
volunteers from RWM’s  
Human Resources and  
F&B teams banded with the 
members of the Economic 
Journalists Association of the 
Philippines (EJAP) for a LOVE Plus 
outreach activity and financial 
sustainability talk for the benefit 
of the Pasay Social Welfare and 
Development (PSWD) Department.
There was also a meal-sharing 
and gift-giving activity with around 
60 children together with their 
house parents. 

The LOVE program of RWM allows 
company employees to introduce 
and participate in civic-minded 
activities that provide various 
types of assistance to particular 
beneficiaries through its umbrella 
program LOVE Grants.

Travellers continues to support 
Filipino talents in the performing 
arts through scholarships via 
its Original Pilipino Performing 
Arts Foundation. With the initial 
seed of P100 million since its 
inception last 2015, 43 students are 
now considered OPPA scholars 
engaging in courses like theater, 
dancing, and acting, to technical 
skills training. 

OPPA Chairman Kingson Sian 
states, “Resorts World Manila 
is doing more than just flex its 
strength in doing business;  
we’re also placed in this position 
to make a difference in the lives 
of the Filipino people. We have 
always believed in the genius 
of the Filipinos especially in the 
performing arts. We will continue 
to champion the Filipino talents.”
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McDonald’s Philippines charity 
of choice Ronald McDonald 
House Charities (RMHC) has been 
a consistent partner for better 
change towards the improvement 
of the lives of the Filipino children.  
Its two local flagship programs, 
Ronald McDonald‘s Read to Learn 
and Bigay Tulong, have given 
tremendous contributions that 
support the children’s needs for 
education, shelter and happiness. 

The Read To Learn program  
has partnered with almost  
10,000 schools, trained 27,046 
educators in a span of 16 years.  
The program has also distributed 
more than 300,000 books  
that benefitted some  
12,000,000 Filipino children. 

Ronald McDonald’s Bigay Tulong 
program helps affected families in 
calamity-struck areas. McDonald’s 
restaurants serve as drop-off 
centers for in-kind donations 
during disaster relief operations.   
All collected donations are turned 
over to partner organizations for 
proper distribution.  More than 

ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 

Corporate Social 
Responsibility
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2.7 million families have received 
assistance through this relief 
program since its launch in 2007. 

This year, McDonald’s Philippines 
through RMHC opened  
4 new Ronald McDonald Bahay 
Bulilit Training Centers in the 
southern part of the country, 
namely: Davao, Marawi, Cebu  
and Mandaue. These learn-and-
play spaces welcome about  
70 children per day that are 
assisted by accredited social 
workers and community 
volunteers from the City Social 
Welfare and Development (CSWD). 
Here children are taught basic 
skills in preparation for formal 
schooling. Children also develop 
social skills and sportsmanship  
as they play.   
 
The Bahay Bulilit in Marawi is 
the biggest one in the country 
and the first that has a separate 
playground.   
To date, there 
are 32 Ronald 
McDonald Bahay 
Bulilit Training 
Centers across 
the nation. 
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Dr. Andrew L. Tan 
Chairman of the Board

Dr. Tan has served as Chairman of the 
Board since September 2006 and  
as Vice Chairman of the Board from  
August 2003 to September 2006.  
He is also the Chairman of Emperador Inc.  
Dr. Tan is the Chairman and President 
of Megaworld Corporation from August 
1989 to present. He is also the Chairman 
of subsidiaries of Megaworld – Global-
Estate Resorts, Inc. and Empire East 
Land Holdings, Inc. He was also elected 
as Director of Travellers International 
Hotel Group, Inc. on July 2008. He is 
concurrently the Chairman of the Board 
and President of Megaworld Land, Inc., 
Richmonde Hotel Group International 
Limited, and Yorkshire Holdings, Inc. 
He is also chairman of Emperador 
Distillers, Inc., Alliance Global Brands, Inc., 
Consolidated Distillers of the Far East, 
Inc., Eastwood Cyber One Corporation, 
Megaworld Central Properties, Inc., 
Megaworld Foundation, Inc., Townsquare 
Development, Inc., and Adams Properties, 
Inc. He also serves as Vice Chairman and 
Treasurer of Golden Arches Development 
Corporation and Golden Arches Realty 
Corporation. He sits in the boards of 
Andresons Global, Inc. and Twin Lakes 
Corporation. Dr. Tan pioneered the  
live-work-play-learn model in the 
real estate development through the 
Megaworld Corporation’s integrated 
township communities, fueling the  
growth of the business process 
outsourcing (BPO) industry, food and 
beverage, and quick service restaurants 
industries. Dr. Tan graduated Magna Cum 
Laude from the University of the East 
with a degree of Bachelor of Science in 
Business Administration. 

ALLIANCE GLOBAL GROUP, INC. 

Board 
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Mr. Sian has served as Director and President since 
February 20, 2007. He also holds the position as Director/
Executive Director of Megaworld Corporation. He is also 
the Director and President of Travellers International Hotel 
Group, Inc. since June 2008 and as Chief Executive Officer 
since October 2014. Mr. Sian also served as the Director of 
Emperador Inc. from August 2013 to 2017. He is also the 
Chairman & President of Asia Finest Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,  
Megaworld Resort Estates, Inc., Prestige Hotels & Resorts, Inc., 
and Manila Bayshore Property Holdings, Inc.  
He is Director/President of Adams Properties, Inc., 
Eastwood Cyber One Corporation, Eastwood Locator’s 
Assistance Center, Inc., and Forbestown Properties Holdings, 
Inc. He is also a Director of Asia E-Commerce, Inc.,  
Citywalk Building Administration, Inc., Eastwood Corporate 
Plaza Building Administration, Inc., Eastwood City Estates 
Association, Inc., Forbes Town Commercial Center 
Administration, Inc., ICITE Building Administration, Inc., 
Paseo Center Building Administration,Inc.,Techno Plaza 
One Building Administration, Inc., and World Café, Inc.  
and also the Senior Vice President & Chief Executive Officer 
of Megaworld Land, Inc. Mr. Sian graduated from the 
University of the Philippines with the degree of  
Bachelor of Science in Business Economics. He obtained 
his Masters Degree in Business Administration for  
Finance and Business Policy from the University of Chicago. 

Kingson U. Sian 
Director and President

Mr. Tan has served as Director since April 20, 2012.  
He also holds the position as Director of Global-Estate 
Resorts, Inc. since June 2014. He serves as Director 
of Emperador Inc. and subsidiaries of Megaworld 
Corporation, Global-Estate Resorts, Inc. and Empire 
East Land Holdings, Inc. He is concurrently a Director 
of Emperador Distillers, Inc., Alliance Global Brands, Inc., 
Anglo Watsons Glass, Inc., Yorkshire Holdings, Inc., 
The Bar Beverage, Inc., Emperador Brandy, Inc., and 
New Town Land Partners, Inc. He has over 11 years of 
experience in retail leasing, marketing and operations.  
He currently heads the Commercial Division of 
Megaworld Corporation, which markets and operates 
the Megaworld Lifestyle Malls, including Eastwood Mall 
and The Clubhouse at Corinthian Hills in Quezon City, 
Venice Grand Canal at McKinley Hill and Burgos Circle 
at Forbes Town, both in Fort Bonifacio, Newport Mall at 
Resorts World Manila in Pasay City, Lucky Chinatown Mall 
in Binondo, Manila, Uptown Mall in Uptown Bonifacio 
and Southwoods Mall in Laguna. Mr. Tan holds a Bachelor 
of Science Business Administration degree, major in 
Management, from the University of Asia and the Pacific. 

Kevin Andrew L. Tan 
Director and Chief Executive Officer
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Ms. Tan has served as Director and Treasurer since  
February 2007. She also holds the position as Director  
and Treasurer of Emperador Inc. since August 2013. She has 
served as Director of Megaworld Corporation from August 1989 
to present where she previously was the Treasurer from  
August 1989 to June 1995. Ms. Tan is also the Chairman  
and President of Andresons Global, Inc. and Choice Gourmet 
Banquet, Inc. She is also Director/President of Consolidated 
Distillers of the Far East, Inc., Raffles and Company, Inc.,  
and The Andresons Group, Inc. She is the Director/Treasurer 
of Alliance Global Brands, Inc., Emperador Brandy, Inc., 
Emperador Distillers, Inc., and Yorkshire Holdings, Inc.  
She is a Director of Emperador International Limited, 
Kenrich Corporation, McKester Pik-Nik International Limited, 
Megaworld Cayman Islands, Inc., Venezia Universal Limited, 
and The Bar Beverage, Inc. She is the Treasurer of Newtown 
Land Partners, Inc. Ms. Tan graduated from St. Scholastica’s 
College with a degree in Nutrition. 

Katherine L. Tan 
Director and Treasurer

Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr. 
Independent Director 

Mr. Ortiz-Luis, Jr. has served as Independent Director  
and Vice Chairman of the Board since September 2007. 
 He is the President of the Philippine Exporters 
Confederation, Inc. (PHILEXPORT) and Honorary 
Chairman and Treasurer of the Philippine Chamber of 
Commerce & Industry. He is also Honorary Chairman 
of Integrated Concepts & Solutions, Inc. and Vice 
Chairman of Export Development Council. He is a 
Director of Waterfront Philippines, Inc., Philippine Estate 
Corporation, B.A. Securities, Manila Exposition Complex, 
Inc., Calapan Ventures, Inc. and Jolliville Holdings 
Corporation. He is also an Independent Director of 
Forum Pacific, Inc. 



Mr. Co has served as Director since 1998 where he 
previously was Vice Chairman of the Board from 
November 1999 to August 2003 and Chairman from 
June 1998 to October 1999. He also holds the position 
of President and Chief Executive Officer of Emperador 
Inc. since August 2013. He is the Chairman and 
President of New Town Land Partners, Inc., Chairman 
of Anglo Watsons Glass, Inc. and Director/ President 
of Emperador Distillers, Inc. He sits in the boards of 
Alliance Global Brands, Inc., Forbes Town Properties & 
Holdings, Inc., McKester Pik-Nik International Limited, 
Raffles & Company, Inc., and The Bar Beverage, Inc. and 
also Senior Vice President of The Andresons Group, Inc. 
Mr. Co is a Magna Cum Laude graduate of Jose Rizal 
College with a Bachelor of Science in Commerce. 

Winston S. Co 
Director

Alejo L. Villanueva, Jr. 
Independent Director

Mr. Villanueva has served as Independent Director since  
August 2001. He also held the position of Independent Director  
of Emperador Inc. from August 2013 to present, of Empire East 
Land Holdings, Inc. from June 2007 to present, and of Suntrust 
Home Developers, Inc. from October 2012 to present. He is the 
Chairman of Ruru Courier Systems, Inc. and Vice Chairman of 
Public Relations Counsellors Foundation of the Philippines, Inc.  
He is Director of First Capital Condominium Corporation, a non-
stock non-profit corporation. He is a professional consultant 
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a.  Key Performance Indicators

Presented below are the top five (5) key performance indicators of the Company and subsidiaries: 
 

In Million Pesos

 

Percent Growth

2018 2017 2016 2018 2017

REVENUES 156,785 138,789 132,895 12.97% 4.44%

NET PROFIT 23,676 22,276 22,947 6.28% -2.92%

NET PROFIT TO OWNERS OF AGI 15,122 15,192 14,917 -0.46% 1.84%

Net profit rate 15.10% 16.05% 17.27%    

NP Attributable to parent 9.64% 10.95% 11.22%    

Return on investment/assets [NP/TA] 4.02% 4.16% 4.97%    

  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16    

TOTAL ASSETS 588,251 535,612 461,931 9.83% 15.95%

CURRENT ASSETS 277,726 250,043 215,061 11.07% 16.27%

CURRENT LIABILITIES 92,440 96,733 107,435 -4.44% -9.96%

Current ratio 3.0x 2.6x 2.0x    

Quick ratio 1.3X 1.2x 0.9x    

• Revenue growth – measures the percentage change in revenues over a designated period of time. Performance is 

measured both in terms of amount and volume, where applicable.

• Net profit growth – measures the percentage change in net profit over a designated period of time.

• Net profit rate – computed as percentage of net profit to revenues - measures the operating efficiency and success of 

maintaining satisfactory control of costs.

• Return on asset investment [or capital employed] – the ratio of net profit to total assets - measures the degree of 

efficiency in the use of resources to generate net income.  

• Current ratio – computed as current assets divided by current liabilities – measures the ability of the business to meet 

its current obligations. To measure immediate liquidity, quick assets [cash,marketable securities, accounts receivables] 

is divided by current liabilities. 

b. Discussion And Analysis Of Operations

The following discussion and analysis must be read in conjunction with the submitted audited consolidated financial statements 

and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.



b.1. Results Of Operations – By Subsidiary Groups

MEG EMP RWM GADC Others TOTAL

2018

Revenues 57,272 47,038 22,522 28,620 5,432 160,884

Intercompany/ Adjustment (366) 7 (110) - (3,630)

Consolidated 56,906 47,045 22,412 28,620 1,802 156,785
% contribution 37% 30% 14% 18% 1% 100%

Costs and expenses 35,883 38,601 20,937 26,213 3,562 125,196

Intercompany/ Adjustment (56) (28) (31) (89) 9

Consolidated 35,827 38,573 20,906 26,124 3,571 125,001
Tax Expense 5,544 1,607 145 758 54 8,108
Net profit 15,845 6,830 1,440 1,649 1,816 27,580

Intercompany/ Adjustment (310) 35 (79) 89 (3,639)

Consolidated 15,535 6,865 1,361 1,738 (1,823) 23,676
% contribution 66% 29% 6% 7% -8% 100%

Net profit to owners 15,219 6,658 1,444 1,646 1,819 26,786

Intercompany/ Adjustment (5,292) (1,111) (871) (751) (3,639)

Consolidated 9,927 5,547 573 895 (1,820) 15,12
% contribution 66% 37% 4% 6% -13% 100%

2017* MEG EMP RWM GADC Others TOTAL
Revenues 50,116 42,669 18,818 25,907 6,202 143,712

Intercompany/ Adjustment (173) (67) (4,683)

Consolidated 49,943 42,669 18,751 25,907 1,519 138,789
% contribution 35% 31% 15% 18% 1% 100%

Costs and expenses 32,346 34,813 18,320 23,501 2,178 111,158

Intercompany/ Adjustment (1,584) (31) (37) (89) 529

Consolidated 30,762 34,782 18,283 23,412 2,707 109,946
Tax Expense 4,063 1,503 218 755 28 6,567
Net profit 13,707 6,353 280 1,651 3,996 25,987

Intercompany/ Adjustment 1,411 31 (30) 89 (5,212)

Consolidated 15,118 6,384 250 1,740 (1,216) 22,276
% contribution 68% 29% 1% 8% -5% 100%

Net profit to owners 13,146 6,322 289 1,628 4,017 25,402

Intercompany/ Adjustment (2,894) (1,125) (180) (741) (5,270)

Consolidated 10,252 5,197 109 887 (1,253) 15,192
% contribution 68% 34% 1% 6% -8% 100%

2016* MEG EMP RWM GADC Others TOTAL
Revenues 44,275 40,938 23,352 22,811 5,604 136,980

Intercompany/ Adjustment (126) (22) (82) - (3,855)

Consolidated 44,149 40,916 23,270 22,811 1,749 132,895
% contribution 32% 30% 20% 17% 1% 100%

Costs and expenses 28,957 31,502 19,849 21,049 2,790 104,147

Intercompany/ Adjustment 3 (26) (34) - (30)

Consolidated 28,960 31,476 19,815 21,049 2,760 104,060
Tax Expense 3,497 1,742 64 529 56 5,888
Net profit 11,821 7,694 3,439 1,233 2,758 26,945

Intercompany/ Adjustment (129) 4 (48) - (3,825)

Consolidated 11,692 7,698 3,391 1,233 (1,067) 22,947
% contribution 51% 34% 15% 5% -5% 100%

Net profit to owners 11,493 7,693 3,442 1,220 2,758 26,606

Intercompany/ Adjustment (3,820) (1,400) (1,951) (622) (3,896)

Consolidated 7,673 6,293 1,491 598 (1,138) 14,917
% contribution 52% 42% 10% 4% -8% 100%
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Year-on-year Change MEG EMP RWM GADC Others TOTAL

2018            

Revenues 13.94% 10.25% 19.53% 10.47% 18.76% 12.97%

Costs and expenses 16.47% 10.90% 14.35% 11.58% 31.92% 13.69%

Tax Expense 36.44% 6.94% -33.65% 0.47% 93.93% 23.47%

Net profit 2.75% 7.86% 444.69% -0.12% 52.32% 6.28%

Net profit to owners -3.16% 6.75% 422.69% 1.04% 45.45% -0.46%

2017            

Revenues 13.12% 4.29% -19.42% 13.57% -13.19% 4.44%

Costs and expenses 6.22% 10.51% -7.73% 11.23% -1.93% 5.66%

Tax Expense 16.21% -13.73% 239.57% 42.57% -51.23% 11.52%

Net profit 29.30% -17.33% -92.63% 41.07% 12.02% -2.92%

Net profit to owners 33.59% -17.42% -92.65% 48.27% 9.98% 1.84%

 - Amounts are in million Pesos. Numbers may not add up due to rounding off. Percentages are taken based on full numbers,  

 not from the presented rounded amounts.  

 - At AGI consolidated level, as presented above, revenues and costs and expenses may not tally the totals as separately reported  

 by subsidiaries as there may be items reclassified from/to revenues to/from costs or expenses at AGI consolidated level.

 - 2017 and 2016 were as restated to conform to 2018 presentation.

 - RWM revenues are presented net of promotional allowance.

These strong performances are reflected in the profit and loss accounts, as follows: 

In Million Pesos 2018 2017 2016 2018 vs 2017 2017 vs 2016

REVENUES

Sale of goods 85,275 77,352 71,986 10.24% 7.45%

  Consumer goods 47,608 43,237 41,608 10.11% 3.91%

  Revenues from real estate (RE) sales 37,667 34,115 30,378 10.41% 12.30%

Rendering of services 66,177 58,292 57,952 13.53% 0.59%

  Gaming 20,016 17,115 23,649 16.95% -27.63%

     Less: Promotional allowance 4,134 2,540 4,307 62.77% -41.03%

         Net Gaming 15,882 14,575 19,342 8.96% -24.64%

  Sales by company-operated

     quick-service restaurant 25,605 23,070 20,540 10.99% 12.32%

  Franchise revenues 2,728 2,470 2,089 10.45% 18.25%

  Rental income 14,741 12,458 10,572 18.33% 17.83%

  Other services 7,221 5,719 5,409 26.25% 5.74%

     Hotel operations 5,005 4,187 3,790 19.55% 10.47%

     Other services 2,216 1,532 1,619 44.55% -5.35%

Share in net profits of associates and

  joint ventures 291 273 356 6.78% -23.31%

Finance and other income 5,042 2,872 2,601 75.57% 10.41%

TOTAL 156,785 138,789 132,895 12.97% 4.44%



In Million Pesos 2018 2017 2016 2018 vs 2017 2017 vs 2016

REVENUES

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cost of goods sold 51,609 46,044 42,761 12.09% 7.68%

  Consumer goods sold 31,274 28,003 26,024 11.68% 7.61%

  RE sales 20,335 18,041 16,737 12.72% 7.79%

Cost of services 34,962 30,022 29,056 16.46% 3.32%

  Gaming 8,546 7,748 9,042 10.30% -14.31%

  Services 26,416 22,274 20,014 18.60% 11.29%

Other operating expenses 31,577 26,996 24,961 16.97% 8.15%

  Selling and marketing 13,528 9,832 10,209 23.64% -3.69%

  General and administrative 18,049 17,164 14,752 12.42% 16.35%

Finance costs and other charges 6,853 6,884 7,282 -0.45% -5.47%

TOTAL 125,001 109,946 104,060 13.69% 5.66%

TAX EXPENSE 8,108 6,567 5,888 23.47% 11.52%

NET PROFIT 23,676 22,276 22,947 6.28% -2.92%

  Amounts in million pesos; numbers may not add up due to rounding off.          n/m-not meaningful

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 vs. 2017

The Group closed the year 2018 with record breaking consolidated revenues and net profit as all business segments contributed 

well to these growth results. The Group turned in P23.7 billion net profit, up 6% or P1.4 billion year-on-year from P22.3 billion a 

year ago with consolidated revenues reaching P156.9 billion, up 13% or P18.0 billion year-on-year from P138.8 billion a year ago. 

Net profit to owners remained flat as a result of intersegment transactions.

 

Megaworld, the country’s largest developer and pioneer of integrated urban townships, saw its group net profit and the portion 

attributable to owners respectively rising 16% and 17% year-on-year to P15.8 billion and P15.2 billion, respectively. It reported 

consolidated revenues growing 15% to P57.4 billion from P50.1 billion a year ago as key businesses performed at double-digit 

rates year-on-year. The rental income from the leasing business, comprising of office and lifestyle mall leasing, leaped 21%  

to P14.3 billion, as gross leasable area expanded to 1.5 million sqm. In 2018, Megaworld  opened its biggest mall development 

outside of Metro Manila, the Festive Walk Mall in Iloilo Business Park. It also opened new community malls namely the  

San Lorenzo Place in Makati and The Village Alabang in Las Piñas. MEG also closed a historic deal after bagging the long-term 

lease contract to build the Philippine Global Service of JP Morgan Chase Bank. This contract to build the 25-storey property is 

regarded as the country’s biggest single lease transaction to date, with around 70 thousand sqm of ‘built to suit’ offices for a 

single company. The residential business recorded 12% growth to P38.0 billion from P34.1 billion during the same period in the 

previous year, contributing 66% to MEG’s total consolidated revenues during the year. There were about 25 residential projects 

launched in 2018, with a total sales value of around P106 billion. Megaworld also achieved P135 billion sales reservations during 

the year. The Megaworld-GERI-Empire East-Suntrust brands turned over 63-17-9-11 of real estate sales. In later part of 2018, 

the 4th residential development in the 30-hectare The Mactan Newtown in Lapu-Lapu City was introduced, named as the  

La Victoria Global residences reflecting the historical significance of Galleon Victoria with the target completion in 2022  

in line with the commemoration of the ship’s 500th year of circumnavigation. There is also the 57-storey Vion Tower that will 

rise along EDSA which will be highlighted by future-ready facilities. Vion Tower is set to become a landmark in this side of  

Makati with its illuminated tower crown. The hotel business grew its revenues by 14% to P1.5 billion from P1.3 billion in 2017.  

Two new hotels were launched in 2018: the 684-room Savoy Hotel Manila in Newport City and the 126-room Twin Lakes 

Hotel in Twin Lakes, Laurel, Batangas, which brought the number of Megaworld Hotels to seven (7) by end-2018. The group’s 

operating results brought in 37% and 66% to AGI’s consolidated revenues and net profit, respectively.
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Emperador, the world’s largest brandy company and owner of the world’s 5th largest Scotch whisky manufacturer in the world, 

turned over P47.0 billion in 2018, a 10% climb from P42.7 billion a year ago attributed to the continuing sales growth from both 

the Brandy and Scotch Whisky segments, resulting in net profit rising 8% to P6.8 billion from P6.3 billion a year ago. The Scotch 

Whisky segment turned over revenues to external customers higher by 9% year-on-year. The business is growing not only  

in UK but also in other parts of the world, especially in Asia where revenues had more than doubled as brands enjoyed success 

across a number of markets. Own Scotch whisky label The Dalmore, the flagship malt whisky product, was again the main 

driver of growth as it continued to attract new consumers at the apex of the single malt category through both the Core Range 

and Rare Expressions. Jura with its redesigned range and exclusive Global Travel Retail range continued to attract acclaim 

under its ‘A long way from ordinary’ banner encapsulating the very special nature of this island single malt. The re-launch  

of Fettercairn in a new packaging, and the launch of Tamnavulin Vintage Collection in the single malt category in 2018 and 

the new contemporary blended malt brand Shackleton in 2017 further boosted revenues during the year The Brandy segment, 

on the other hand, turned over revenues to external customers higher by 11% year-on-year. The Spanish business is growing 

in Spain, Philippines, UK and USA, which all together accounted for three-quarters of its revenues. Emperador Brandy remains 

the nationwide leader, particularly in key metro cities, amid fierce competition among local brands. Recognizing the preference 

of the young drinkers for variety and excitement, Emperador created a new offering for Emperador Light drinkers by pairing 

Emperador Light with Club Mix Lime Cordial, dubbed as ‘LimeLight’ and ‘GreenLight’; and, in mid-September, ‘the gin for the 

new generation’ The BaR Premium Gin was launched, infused with flavors and botanicals from the gardens of Andalusia, Spain, 

in Pink, Lime and Premium Dry variants. Gross profit margins (GPM) on consolidated level remained healthy at 35% in both 2018 

and 2017. The GPMs of the Brandy and Scotch Whisky segments were respectively posted at 32% and 40% in 2018 as compared 

to 35% and 33% in 2017. The group accounted for 30% of AGI’s consolidated revenues and 29% for AGI’s consolidated net profit.

Travellers, the owner and operator of RWM, reported net profit of P1.4 billion, steeply growing from P300 million a year ago. 

Its revenues increased 20% to P22.5 billion from last year’s P18.8 billion mainly as both the gaming and non-gaming segments 

showed better results. Gross gaming revenues grew 17% supported by the sustained growth in all gaming segments as property 

visitation increased 11% averaging 28,500 per day and gaming capacity expanded to 299 tables and 1,822 slot machines,   

due to the opening of the ground floor gaming area of the Grand Wing. Hotel accommodations turned over P3.5 billion  

this year, a sharp 22% robust growth from P2.8 billion a year ago. Average occupancy rate for the four hotels in RWM - Marriott 

Hotel Manila, Maxims Hotel, Hilton Manila and Holiday Inn Express Manila Newport City - was 79% with a total room count 

of 1,811. Sheraton Manila Hotel soft opened and Hotel Okura Manila will open in the Grand Wing in 2019. RWM will have the 

highest number of hotel rooms for a single property once the construction of all the hotels are completed. The Courtyard was 

also opened last  May 2018 which is Marriott’s first brand in the province of Iloilo.  The group contributed 14% and 6% to AGI’s 

consolidated revenues and consolidated net profit, respectively.  

GADC, the master franchise holder of McDonald’s quick-service restaurants brand in the Philippines, ended the year with  

P1.6 billion stable end result despite the intensified competition and challenging market conditions. Sales revenues rose 11%  

or P2.5 billion, to end the year with P25.6 billion. Sales momentum is driven by value and bundle promotions as well as  

limited-time offers. Mcdelivery is also a consistent source of growth with it closing the year with double digit growth. 

Improvement on sales revenue is also pushed by 61 new stores opened during the year (half are company-owned).  

Systemwide same-store sales growth for the year is at 4% year-on-year. With its continued store expansion, GADC ended the 

year with a total store count of 620, compared to 566 stores in 2017. GADC continues to expand its footprints with its 2019 

target to add 60 more NXT GEN stores in the country after initially launching 17 NXT GEN stores in 2018. NXT GEN stores come 

with self-ordering kiosk, modernized menu boards and cashless mode of payment which is an initiative for giving a world 

class experience to consumers. McDo PH also partners with other well-known delivery networks worldwide to provide more 

convenient options for its customers. These operating results translated into 18% and 7% of the consolidated revenues and  

net profit of AGI and subsidiaries.
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Revenues, as a result of the foregoing, reached P156.8 billion in 2018, a P7.9 billion or 13% jump from last year’s P138.8 billion 

with all segments of the group reporting favorable performances during the year. Sale of goods (real estate, alcoholic beverages, 

snack products) went up 10% to P85.3 billion from P77.4 billion a year ago. Service revenues (QSR, gaming, rentals, hotels, 

cinemas) escalated 14% or P7.9 billion ending the year with P66.2 billion as compared to P58.3 billion in 2017. 

Cost and expenses accelerated 14% to P125.0 billion in 2018. Cost of goods sold expanded 12% or P5.6 billion mainly due  

to high cost of wine, new bottles and packaging for the new and re/packaged products this year and heightened contracted 

services and cost of land. Cost of services hiked 16% or P4.9 billion driven by higher food cost, supplies and consumables, 

gaming fees, utilities, employments costs and depreciation. Other operating expenses also jumped 17% or P4.6 billion as more 

marketing and selling expenses and general expenses were spent by the four major business segments.

Share in net profits of associates and joint ventures increase 7% or P18 million, due to higher net results from BLC resulting 

to higher share in net profit.

Finance and other income ballooned 76% or P2.2 billion from a year ago due to higher interest income by the Group and 

other miscellaneous gains, including the collection of claims and additional recoveries from the gaming business interruption. 

Tax expense rose P1.5 billion or 23% due to higher taxable income and tax effects of deductible temporary differences  

for Megaworld as well as EMP especially in the Scotch Whisky segment.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 vs. 2016

The year 2017 has been a rather challenging year for the Group.

The Group attained P15.3 billion core net profit attributable to owners, up 3% from P14.8 billion in 2016. Non-recurring loss 

incurred from a casualty by Travellers in 2017 was reduced by the non-recurring gain on disposal of investment by Megaworld, 

netting out to P120 million loss as compared to P85 million non-recurring gains in 2016.  Taking into account these items,  

net profit to owners hit P15.2 billion in 2017, inching 2% from a year ago, with consolidated revenues reaching P138.7 billion 

on a 4% growth year-on-year.

Megaworld, the country’s largest developer and pioneer of integrated urban townships, grew its group net profit to owners 

to P13.0 billion (net of P113 million non-recurring gain), a 14% jump from P11.5 billion (net of P82 million non-recurring gain) 

a year ago. The healthy growth was underpinned by the strong performances of its key businesses in residential and hotel 

developments, office as well as commercial space leasing in malls and shopping centers. Consolidated revenues escalated  

13% to P50.1 billion, boosted by the soar of 18% in rentals to P11.8 billion and residential sales of 12% to P34.1 billion.  

The Megaworld-GERI-Empire East-Suntrust brands turned over 64-15-12-9 of real estate sales. In later part of 2017,  

GERI launched its 2nd “integrated lifestyle community” and the group’s 23rd township, the 300-hectare The Hamptons Caliraya 

in Lumban-Cavinti, Laguna, where nature becomes the focal point of development. 

The group’s existing landbank offers abundant nature reserves that can be nurtured and preserved as part of its future community 

development. Megaworld has turned over 1,000 residential units in Makati Central Business District in 2017 which included the 

30-storey Paseo Heights and 50-storey Three Central, and four more towers are under construction. The group also opened its 

14th lifestyle mall in 2017, which is GERI’s first full-scale mall, the Southwoods Mall, the first and only full-scale mall development 

within the Biñan-Carmona area. The group’s operating results brought in 35% and 68% to AGI’s consolidated revenues and net 

profit, respectively.
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Emperador, the world’s largest brandy company and owner of the world’s 5th largest Scotch whisky manufacturer  

in the world, turned over P42.6 billion in 2017, a modest hike of 4% year-on-year attributed to strong sales from  

offshore subsidiaries. The Scotch Whisky segment turned over revenues to external customers higher by 7% year-on-year. 

Own Scotch whisky labels The Dalmore and Jura remained to be the growth drivers, with strong sales in UK, Asia, USA, 

Greater Europe, Latin America and Travel Retail. Jura, with new bottle and packaging upgrade, has a significant launch 

of the redesigned range in the US. The Brandy segment, on the other hand, turned over revenues to external customers 

higher by 3% year-on-year. Spanish brandies Fundador, and Terry Centenario and Harveys Bristol Cream sherry enjoyed a  

good year, with sales growing in Spain, UK and the Philippines. It was a challenging year for Emperador Brandy, yet it keeps 

its lead in the domestic market. Higher cost of goods sold, strategic marketing expenses and unrealized foreign currency 

losses dragged clipped net income to P6.3 billion from P7.7 billion a year ago. Nevertheless, gross profit margins (GPM) 

remained healthy at 35% in 2017 and 38% in 2016. The GPMs of the Brandy and Scotch Whisky segments were respectively 

posted at 35% and 33% in 2017 and 40% and 30% in 2016. The group accounted for 31% and 29% of AGI’s consolidated 

revenues and net profit, respectively.

Travellers, the owner and operator of RWM, reported a 5% increase in non-gaming revenues to P4.0 billion driven by hotel 

and MICE operations. Gross gaming revenues continued to recover after the loss of the second-floor gaming area in June 

2017, increasing 22% in the fourth quarter as compared to the previous quarter and ending 2017 at P17.1 billion as property 

visitation continued to improve averaging 27,000 in the fourth quarter, up from 23,000 in the third quarter. The casino was 

closed for 27 days in June and the second-floor gaming area has not been opened. Average occupancy rate for the three hotels 

stayed high, hovering around the 80% mark, led by Remington Hotel (now Holiday Inn Express) at almost 90%. Total gross 

revenues amounted to P21.1 billion for the current year with EBITDA of P3.0 billion. The group contributed 15% and 1% to AGI’s 

consolidated revenues and consolidated net profit, respectively.  

GADC, the master franchise holder of McDonald’s quick-service restaurants brand in the Philippines, continued to grow business 

in 2017 exceeding targets with margins growing at pace with topline sales. Within the QSR market, McDonald’s outpaced 

reported market growth at 8.9%. Net profit surged 34% to P1.6 billion from P1.2 billion a year ago. Sales revenues rose 13% 

to P25.5 billion, boosted by 52 new store openings (half are company-owned), menu innovations and local store marketing 

activities which allowed system wide sales to reach P42.6 billion. System wide same-store-sales grew 5.8% year-on-year. Total 

number of restaurants totaled 566 at end-2017, reaching new territories as far as Antique, Sorsogon, Masbate and San Francisco, 

Agusan Del Sur. Consumer touchpoints such as drivethru and online delivery have delivered double-digit growths.  A strong 

source of incremental business is the convenient services across the country through McDelivery which made McDonald’s post 

the fastest growth in the QSR industry. These operating results translated into 18% and 8% of the consolidated revenues and net 

profit of AGI and subsidiaries.

Revenues, as a result of the foregoing, showed 4% year-on-year growth to P138.8 billion in 2017, as the strong performances 

in the real estate, QSR and alcoholic beverages countered RWM’s lost gaming revenues. Sale of goods (real estate, alcoholic 

beverages, snack products) jumped 7%. Service revenues (QSR, rentals, hotels, gaming) improved P340 million, with sales from  

company-operated and franchised QSR and rental income growing 13% and 18%, respectively, cushioning the impact of 25% 

drop in gaming revenues. 

Cost and expenses expanded 6% to P109.9 billion in 2017. Cost of goods sold, as a function of sales, showed almost the same 

expansion pace of 8% due to higher costs of wine and packaging materials for alcoholic products.  Same goes with other 

operating expenses showing an increase of 8% due to the increase in other administrative and corporate overhead expenses as 

well as increase in strategic marketing spend(for new products launched). 

Share in net profits of associates and joint ventures went down 23% or P83 million, due to decrease in net profit of 

Megaworld’s associates.
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Finance and other income increased 10% or P271 million higher than last year from interest income and other miscellaneous 

gains, including the gain on sale of investment in an associate of Megaworld. 

Finance costs and other charges appeared to dwindle 5% because of foreign currency losses reported last year by Megaworld 

and Travellers from the translation of their foreign-currency bonds, which mitigated the high interest expenses and loss from 

casualty reported this year.

Tax expense rose P678.2 million or a 12% increase due to higher taxable income and tax effects of deductible temporary 

differences for Megaworld and GADC, and the expiration of a previously recognized deferred tax asset of Travellers from 2014.

Net profit totaled P22.3 billion this year, 3% down year-on-year, with net profit attributable to owners up by 2% to P15.2 billion.

Financial Condition

December 31, 2018 vs 2017

Consolidated total assets amounted to P588.2 billion at end of 2018 from P535.6 billion at beginning of year.  The Group is 

strongly liquid with current assets exceeding current liabilities 3.0 times.  Current assets amounted to P277.7 billion while 

current liabilities amounted to P92.4 billion at end of the current year.

For most of the balance sheet accounts, there is a corresponding note found in the audited consolidated financial statements 

where details, breakdown or composition of the accounts are presented.  Please refer to those notes accompanying the 

consolidated financial statements.  In summary:   

Cash and cash equivalents decreased 15% or P8.0 billion to end the year at P44.8 billion from P52.8 billion at the beginning 

of the year, primarily due to dividend payment, capital expenditures and ongoing purchase of treasury shares of a subsidiary. 

Cash flows from operating, financing and investing activities during the period were presented in the consolidated statements 

of cash flows. 

Current trade and other receivables increased 25% or P12.0 billion mainly from real estate trade receivables, higher alcoholic product 

sales in the lead up to Christmas holidays, advances to contractors and suppliers and transactions with franchisees and affiliated 

restaurants arising from product deliveries, rentals, royalty and other service charges. Non-current trade and other receivables,  

on the other hand, decreased 25% or P4.4 billion mainly from reclassification of currently maturing receivables. 

Contract assets which represent  the reclassified portion of trade and other receivables relating to rights to payment which 

are conditioned upon the completion of units sold and represent excess of progress of work over the right to an amount of 

consideration, went up 89% or P5.2 billion  for the currently maturing assets while non-currently maturing assets went up 11% 

or P1.1 billion. 

Inventories grew 14% or P15.8 billion from the real estate inventories, cased stocks from new products and Scotch whisky 

fillings due to high demand for the products. Real estate inventories  include residential units for sale, raw land for development 

and property development cost, reflective of new project launches of Megaworld.  

Other current assets went up 18% or P2.5 billion mainly due to an increase in the amount of unutilized input vat, prepayments, 

creditable withholding taxes and deferred commissions at year-end. 

Advances to landowners and joint ventures escalated 15% or P921 million due to additional advances made by Megaworld 

relating to its ongoing development projects.
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Due to the adoption of a new accounting standard, Available-for-sale financial assets are designated as Financial assets 

at fair value through other comprehensive income amounting to P460.0 million for such financial assets are held by the  

Group for long-term strategic investments and are not expected to be traded in the short-term to medium-term. 

Investment in and advances to associates and other related parties decreased 8% or P723 million primarily due to the 

reclassification of PCMI from being an associate into becoming a subsidiary of Megaworld this 2018 and the recognition of 

impairment loss from a number of associates from writing-off its investments from such associates.

Property, plant and equipment increased 20% or P19.5 billion primarily attributed to ongoing expansion of Travellers, 

Megaworld and Emperador. RWM completed the construction of Courtyard  Iloilo last May 2018 and Hilton Manila in October. 

The Grand Wing also completed some gaming areas. There was also an increase in construction in progress related to two 

other hotels and other gaming areas to be completed. The Grand Wing is comprised of three luxury hotels- Sheraton Manila 

Hotel, Hilton Manila and Hotel Okura Manila. It would also include approximately 14,000 sqm. and 3,200 sqm. of gaming and 

retail space respectively. Additional costs were also incurred from MEG’s hotel buildings and EMP’s distillery plant.   

Investment property rose 8% or P7.4 billion as more revenue-generating malls, commercial centers and office buildings were 

completed by Megaworld group. 

Deferred tax assets jumped  26% or P208 million from an increase in income tax provisions from prior months and from 

taxable temporary differences.

Other non-current assets grew 11% or P615 million due to the increase in advances made by RWM to PAGCOR in connection 

with the development of Site A.

Trade and other payables went up 26% or P10.1 billion as trade payables, accrued expenses and retention payable to contractors 

swelled up. It also included unredeemed gaming points and unredeemed gaming chips. Accrued expenses  increased due to 

timing of accruals at year-end. 

Contract liabilities represent MEG’s excess of collection over the progress of work under Meg, with current portion increasing 

53% or P918 million and  non-current portion decreasing 11% or P342 million.

Current bonds payable in 2017 were paid  this 2018. 

Current interest-bearing loans dipped 25% or P8.2 billion while non-current interest-bearing loans ballooned 32% or  

P34.6 billion, for a net increase of P26.4 billion which is mainly attributed to additional loans obtained by Megaworld  

and Travellers intended for capital expenditures and EMP for inventory purchases of Scotch fillings. 

Income tax payable surged 75% or P720 million, mainly from higher unpaid  income taxes at current year-end which  

is attributed to higher taxable profit. 

 

Other current liabilities went up by 18% or P2.2 billion while other non-current liabilities increased by 17% or P2.6 billion mainly 

from customers’ deposits which pertains to amounts received from customers for sales from residential lots and condo units not 

yet qualified for revenue recognition. Deferred rental income and commissions payable also contribute to such increase.

Retirement benefit obligation reduced 8% or P153.4 million from lower recognized liabilities on employee benefits by MEG.

Non-current redeemable preferred shares, dipped 8% or P144.8 million due to the redemption of preferred shares in MEG.

Deferred tax liabilities went up 42% or P3.3 billion due to the tax effect in MEG’s taxable and deductible temporary differences.
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The changes in equity components are presented in detail in the consolidated statements of changes in equity.  The equity 

attributable to owners increased 5% while non-controlling interest increased 7% each, from the share in net profit and other 

comprehensive income. Treasury shares pertain to the acquisition cost of the shares that have been brought back from the 

market pursuant to the Group’s ongoing buyback program.  Opening retained earnings also reflected the effect of adoption of 

an accounting standard that was applied retrospectively through the opening balance only.

December 31, 2017 vs 2016

Consolidated total assets amounted to P535.6 billion at end of 2017 from P461.9 billion at beginning of year.  The Group is 

strongly liquid with current assets exceeding current liabilities 2.6 times. Current assets amounted to P250.0 billion while 

current liabilities amounted to P96.7 billion at end of the current year.

For most of the balance sheet accounts, there is a corresponding note found in the audited consolidated financial statements 

where details, breakdown or composition of the accounts are presented.  Please refer to those notes accompanying the 

consolidated financial statements.  In summary:   

Cash and cash equivalents went up 15% or P7.0 billion  to end the year at P52.8 billion from P45.7 billion at the beginning  

of the year, primarily from loan proceeds. Cash flows from operating, financing and investing activities during the period  

were presented in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss soared 29% or P3.0 billion from marketable securities purchased  

during the year. 

Contract assets were the reclassified portion of trade and other receivables relating to rights to payment which are conditioned 

upon the completion of units sold and represent excess of progress of work over the right to an amount of consideration. 

Current contracts went down 7% while non-current contracts went down 17%.

Current trade and other receivables increased 29% or P10.9 billion mainly from real estate sales and rental transactions, 

advances to contractors and suppliers (mostly relating to ongoing construction works), booked insurance claims, and receivable 

from sale of land. Non-current trade and other receivables on the other hand refer to the outstanding receivable from rental 

income of the company from its associates and other related parties and from sale of properties other than those receivable in 

the span on one year or less. 

Inventories expanded 12% or P12.4 billion from the maturing liquids of Scotch whisky and Spanish brandy and real estate 

for-sale inventories. Emperador group acquired inventories relating to ‘Domecq’ brandies and Bodegas Garvey in 2017. It also 

includes residential units for sale, raw land for development and property development cost.

Other current assets went up 18% or P2.1 billion mainly due to an increase in the amount of unutilized input vat, prepayments 

and refundable deposits at end-2017. 

Advances to landowners and joint ventures escalated 23% or P1.1 billion due to additional advances made by Megaworld 

relating to its ongoing development projects.

 

Non-current Available-for-sale financial assets decreased 29% or P175.0 million from securities sold to get fresh funds. 

Current available-for-sale financial assets at end-2016 already matured in 2017. 

Investment in and advances to associates and other related parties decreased 6% or P559.0 million primarily due to reduction 

in capitalization of a Spanish joint venture (BLC) and the transfer of such to a newly incorporated Spanish subsidiary (DBLC).
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Property, plant and equipment increased 18% or P15.0 billion primarily attributed to Travellers, Megaworld and Emperador. 

Expansion works in RWM are in full swing with the Grand Wing, comprising of three hotels (Hilton Manila, Sheraton Manila 

and Hotel Okura Manila) and retail and gaming areas expected to be completed by the end of 2018.  Megaworld completed its 

corporate headquarters in Uptown and Travellers completed RunWay Manila which opened to the public in April. There were 

also asset acquisitions (vineyards, bodegas wineries, real estate) in Spain and Mexico made during the year.  

Investment property increased 17% or P14.2 billion as more revenue-generating malls, commercial centers and office buildings 

were completed by Megaworld group. 

Intangible assets amplified 11% or P4.1 billion from trademarks acquired by Emperador from its asset acquisitions relating to 

‘Domecq’ intellectual properties held by Pernod Ricard and those of Grupo Garvey which include brandies and sherry wines.  

Deferred tax assets were reduced 18% or P179.4 million principally due to lapsing of the three-year validity of Travellers’  

MCIT in 2014.

Trade and other payables went up 14% or P4.7 billion from trade payables and accruals incurred by new subsidiaries of EMP 

in 2017. 

Contract liabilities represent MEG’s excess of collection over the progress of work with current portion going up 80% or P775 

million and non-current portion rising 22% or P558 million. 

Current bonds payable plummeted 75% or P29.8 billion from the settlement of Cayman $500 million bonds which 

matured in August 2017 (P24.9 billion) and  full settlement of Traveller’s $300 million notes in November 2017 (P14.9 billion).  

Megaworld’s $200 million bonds maturing in April 2018 (P10.0 billion) is reclassified (from non-current last year-end)  

to this account. Non-current bonds payable increased 9% or P2.1 billion from additional issuance of bonds by Megaworld for 

general corporate purposes. Megaworld issued P12.0 billion seven-year bonds which carry 5.3535% p.a. coupon on March 28, 2017. 

Current interest-bearing loans ballooned 55% or P11.6 billion while non-current interest-bearing loans surged 95% or  

P52.8 billion, for a total increase of P64.4 billion which is mainly attributed to additional loans obtained by Travellers  

(P24.4 billion) and Megaworld (P1.7 billion) intended for capital expenditures; by AGCayman (P34.8 billion) to refinance its bonds 

and for investment purposes; and by Emperador offshore (P8.8 billion) for the purchase of stocks and capital expenditures  

in UK and Spain. 

Income tax payable were reduced 14% or P163 million, mainly due to application of creditable withholding taxes, which come 

significantly from sale of land plus collections from franchisees which resulted in lower accrued income tax of GADC. 

Other current liabilities went up by 19% or P1.9 billion while other non-current liabilities increased by 8% or P1.1 billion mainly 

from customers’ deposits which pertains to amounts received from customers for sales from residential lots and condo units not 

yet qualified for revenue recognition. Advance rent and security deposits from new tenants also contribute to such increase.

 

Non-current advances from related parties swelled 34% or P588.7 million due to advances received by Megaworld  

during the year.

Retirement benefit obligation reduced 25% or P660.8 million primarily driven by the increase in the fair value of  

Emperador group’s plan assets.

Redeemable preferred shares, current and non-current portions combined, rose 5% or P94.9 million relating to the accretion 

of GADC’s redeemable preferred shares.
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Deferred tax liabilities increased 32% or P1.9 billion due to the tax effect in MEG’s taxable and deductible temporary difference.

The changes in equity components are presented in detail in the consolidated statements of changes in equity.  The equity 

attributable to owners and to non-controlling interest increased 10% each, from the share in net profit and other comprehensive 

income. Treasury shares pertain to the acquisition cost of the shares that have been brought back from the market pursuant to 

the Group’s ongoing buyback program. 

b.2. Liquidity and Capital Resources

The consolidated statements of financial position showed strong liquidity with current assets exceeding current liabilities  

3.0 times and 2.6 times at end of 2018 and 2017, respectively. Total-liabilities-to-equity ratios were at 1.0:1 at the end of both 2018 

and 2017, while interest-bearing-debt-to-total-equity ratios were correspondingly at 68% and 66%. Assets exceeded liabilities  

2 times and equity 2 times as well.  

In general, working capital was sourced internally from operations and bank loans during the year. In the ensuing year,  

the Group expects to meet its working capital and investment requirements from operating cash flows and debt. It may also 

from time to time seek other sources of funding, if necessary, depending on its financing needs and market conditions.

Amounts in Million Pesos 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Cash and equivalents 44,779 52,784 45,734

FVTPL/AFS financial assets 14,077 13,948 11,072

   Total Available 58,856 66,733 56,806

Interest-bearing debt-current 24,530 42,677 60,831

Interest-bearing debt-noncurrent 167,974 132,662 77,831

Equity-linked securities-non-current* 5,259 5,227 5,263

   Total Debt 197,763 180,566 143,924

Net cash (debt) -138,906 -113,833 -87,118

Available Cash and financial assets to 30% 37% 39%

   interest-bearing debt      

Interest-bearing debt to 68% 66% 58%

    total equity      

*Equity-linked debt securities are presented under Other non-current liabilities.

b.3. Prospects for the future

AGI has a proven track record of creating value over time and is confident in its ability to deliver sustainable profitable growth 

and value for its stakeholders.  AGI looks forward to maintain momentum of all the business segments’ strong contribution to 

the Group’s success backed by aggressive expansion strategies implemented. 

Emperador group is best positioned to capitalize on premiumization opportunities, with its bigger product portfolio of brandy 

and scotch whisky and greater global reach. New products are initiated to capture the discriminating taste of its consumers 

who look for variety and innovations.

Megaworld, being the leader of the country’s integrated urban townships, has a strong portfolio nationwide that are backed by 

adequate land banking and carefully-thought masterplans. Its aggressive thrust to grow its investment properties has resulted in 

increased recurring income stream. It continues to innovate its real estate development and targets to add more developments 

under this category. It intends to acquire more land and other investment properties. 
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Travellers sees a lot of potential for further growth, as it continues to expand its non-gaming facilities and offerings. It is looking 

forward to the completion of its Grand Wing in RWM which should boost its hotel and overall gaming capacity. 

With Megaworld and Travellers combined, AGI now is the country’s biggest owner and operator of hotels with over 5,000 room 

keys which is expected to increase by 1,000 in 2019 as a step toward the Group’s objective of achieving total hotel room keys 

of 12,000 in three to five years.

GADC will continue its brand promise of making delicious feel-good moments easy for every customer and remains steadfast 

in its expansion inspite of the challenges ahead. It aims to sustain its business momentum as it targets more new store openings 

with continuous focus on operational excellence, leveraging on its taste heritage and technology, espousing the role of family 

and community in delivering business while exemplifying good corporate citizenship. To bring McDonald’s world-class 

experience to the country, GADC aims to add 60 NXT GEN stores in 2019 which comes with self-ordering kiosks, modernized 

menu boards and cashless payment modes. 

In 2019, all the business segments are expected to sustain growth trajectory in line with targets and will continue to bolster their 

presence in their respective fields. 

b.4. Others

There are no other known material events subsequent to the end of the year that would have a material impact on the current year.

There are no other known trends or demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will result in or that are reasonably 

likely to result in the Group’s liquidity increasing or decreasing in any material way. The Group does not have nor anticipate 

having any cash flow or liquidity problems within the next twelve months.  AGI and its subsidiaries are not in default or breach 

of any note, loan, lease or other indebtedness or financing arrangement requiring it to make payments.  

There are no other known events that will trigger direct or contingent financial obligation that is currently considered material 

to the Group, including any default or acceleration of an obligation. 

There are no other material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations, and other relationships with 

unconsolidated entities or other persons created during the reporting period.  

There are no other known trends, events or uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected to have a material 

favorable or unfavorable impact on net sales or revenues or income from continuing operations. There are also no known 

events that will cause material change in the relationship between costs and revenues. 

There are no other significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from continuing operations. 

There were no other material issuances, repurchases or repayments of debt and equity securities. 

The business has no seasonal aspects that had a material effect on the financial condition and results of operations of the Group.
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Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2018 and 2017
(With corresponding Figures as of January 1, 2017)
(Amounts in Philippine Pesos)



2017 2016

(As Restated  (As Restated  
Notes  see Note 2) see Note 2)


Sale of goods 23   77,352,038,077  P        71,985,850,475  P        
Rendering of services  net 23   58,292,210,272             57,951,903,894            
Share in net profits of associates and joint ventures  net 12   272,698,340                 355,605,317                 
Finance and other income 26   2,871,675,283              2,601,016,939              

  138,788,621,972           132,894,376,625           


Cost of goods sold 24   46,044,014,062             42,760,360,987            
Cost of services 24   30,022,075,157             29,055,993,363            
Other operating expenses 25   26,996,069,880             24,961,252,575            
Finance costs and other charges  26   6,883,871,865              7,281,866,632              

  109,946,030,964           104,059,473,557           

   28,842,591,008             28,834,903,068            
 
 28   6,566,622,421              5,888,362,869              

   22,275,968,587             22,946,540,199            




Actuarial gains (loss) on remeasurement of retirement benefit obligation 27.2   950,503,573                807,696,890 )(                 
Net unrealized fair value gains on financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive income 11          
Share in other comprehensive income (loss) of

associates 12   33,916,495                  27,975,475 )(                   
Deferred tax income (expense) relating to components of

other comprehensive income 28.1   189,305,616 )(                 130,194,376                 

  795,114,452                705,477,989 )(                 


Translation adjustments 2.19    729,350,325                2,602,327,527 )(              
Net unrealized fair value gain (loss) on cash flow hedge 20  45,942,879 )(                      
Net unrealized fair value gains (loss) on 

availableforsale financial assets 11   26,875,114                  10,848,693 )(                   
Realized fair value loss (gain) on disposal of�availableforsale financial assets 11  28,356,713 )(                   11,942,807                   
Deferred tax expense relating to components of other comprehensive income 28.1   409,175 )(                      13,068,552 )(                   

   681,516,672                2,614,301,965 )(              

   23,752,599,711  P        19,626,760,245  P        


Owners of the parent company   15,192,000,737  P        14,916,844,215  P        
Noncontrolling interest   7,083,967,850              8,029,695,984              

  22,275,968,587  P        22,946,540,199  P        


Owners of the parent company   16,266,944,233  P        13,355,266,398  P        
Noncontrolling interest   7,485,655,478              6,271,493,847              

  23,752,599,711  P        19,626,760,245  P        


 22

   1.5031  P                     1.4701  P                     

   1.4998  P                     1.4663  P                     
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